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PRESIDENT’S UNITY ARTICLE

 Please VOTE in the upcoming presidential election. You can vote early, by mail or on November 3. THIS 
IS THE MOST IMPORTANT ELECTION IN OUR LIFETIMES. Trump and the White House have advocated 
privatizing the USPS and eviscerating Collective Bargaining. If Trump wins the election, there will be no more 
escalating remedies. Our retirement and our jobs are on the cutting block. We must do everything in our power 
to win in November. THE USPS, OUR RETIREMENT AND OUR JOBS DEPEND ON IT!

I want to encourage everyone to read the 760 Grievance Summaries in this issue of Unity and I want to express 
my appreciation to Mike Shawn for typing up all those summaries. You can see the tremendous amount of work 
being done by our hard working Shop Stewards. Almost all the discipline being issued has been rescinded and 
hundreds and hundreds of thousands of dollars have been paid out due to contractual violations. Please thank 
you shop stewards for their continued arduous and diligent efforts to attain contract compliance on your behalf!

We have received numerous complaints of management harassment out of the Pike Annex. Our National 
Business Agent, Vada Preston, is aware of the situation and is trying to set up a meeting with upper management. 
The Carriers just want to be treated with Dignity and Respect and be able to provide the best possible service to 
the public without constantly being told what to do. We are tired of being yelled at, excessively disciplined and 
treated like dogs. Hang in there, better working conditions are coming.

 **Editor’s note: At the Pike Annex, due to the unacceptable level of managerial harassment, the Union staged an 
intervention on October 1st, which was attended by Local 3825 President Ken Lerch, National Business Agent Vada Preston 
and our Shop Stewards as well as management representatives including the District Manager, the MPOO and the Rockville 
Postmaster. Hopefully, the conditions in this office will begin to change following this meeting. 

Overall, our Shop Stewards are doing a great job. However, I also want to especially acknowledge the great 
Steward work being performed by Robert Weisner. Recently, Weisner won more than $20,000.00 at Step B 
concerning two inequitable distribution of overtime grievances. Incredibly, Weisner has won more than $300,000 
in the last couple of years for our members on the issue of equitable distribution of overtime! On this one issue 
alone! Great work, Bert!

I want to congratulate Amy Campain on her recent retirement. She has moved to California. Amy was our 
Recording Secretary and she has served this Branch as our Vice President and Chief Shop Steward for many 



years at our Germantown unit. Amy was a tenacious 
Shop Steward and had some incredible wins over 
the years. I want to thank you for being a great Union 
rep. We wish you the best in your retirement, for you 
certainly earned it. We are going to miss you Amy.

Since our last issue of Unity, I regret to inform you that 
Will Jackson and Rick Sullivan passed away. Will served 
for many years as our Health Benefits Representative 
and was an Executive Board member. Rick Sullivan 
was the Vice President of our Branch for one term, 
the Editor of Unity for several years, served as a Shop 
Steward and was our Food Drive Coordinator for many 
years. Rick also served on the Executive Board for 
years. Thank you both for your dedicated Union work 
and may you rest in peace.

On the national scene, we were unable to negotiate 
a new collective bargaining agreement. It is clear to 
me that the USPS did not bargain in good faith. I’m 
sure that surprises no one! So, what happens now? 
The current national contract remains in effect pending 
final resolution of the collective bargaining dispute.. 
Some of the unresolved issues include; Letter Carrier 
compensation, subcontracting, no layoff provisions, 
various memos regarding safety, the way we are 
treated on the workroom floor, route evaluations and 
management stealing our time (meaning stealing our 
money!). There are many other areas of disagreement, 
and we will keep you informed of any agreements 
reached.

Please visit our website set up by Union Brother Chuck 
Clark at WWW.NALC3825.COM. We now have more 
than 309,700 hits! We have added important Step B 
decisions, Formal A settlements as well as arbitration 
decisions and some contentions. You can look at the 
number of stops on every route in the country, the 
average income per delivery on a particular route, 
maps for each route and much more information. You 
can also see how much money each supervisor in the 
nation makes. You can find information regarding CCA 
contractual benefits and rights. Finally, Chuck has also 
maintained ongoing and current information about the 
COVID19 pandemic from both a postal and public 
health perspective. Check it out!

In the Struggle,

Kenneth Lerch,
President, NALC 3825

 

September, 2020

Dear Ken and Branch 3825,

This is not how I imagined things would unfold. The 
Union and the Branch have been a major part of my life 
for so many years. Due to Covid, I did not get to tell so 
many of you how much you meant to me. I did not get 
to give you hugs and wish you well. 

Ken, thank you for all that you have done for me over the 
years. You not only made the quality of my workroom 
floor conditions better but you instilled in me a sense of 
fairness, dignity, fight, strength, faith and total outrage 
for worker’s rights. You helped me over and over again 
until I felt strong enough to represent our Branch and 
the NALC. I take away from all of those years a sense 
of immense pride that I was a part of NALC Branch 
3825 and all that we accomplished for our membership. 
Thank you Ken for being the outstanding Union rep 
that you are. The best damn Branch President in the 
country!

Again, thank you all, I wish things had been different. 
I wish each and everyone of you well. I will think of 
you often with fondness. Let me know when you guys 
come out for a convention in LA so that I can see you!

All the best,

Amy

Editor’s Note: as Ken pointed out in his article, Amy Campain 
was a long-time officer and steward in this Branch and did 
fantastic work, but not only that, she was a great friend to 
many of us. Good luck in all your endeavors out west Amy.
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Letter Carriers 
on the Front Line

 
 
 It’s been a hell of a year to be a Letter Carrier.  
After a relatively quiet and mild January and February 
the whole world was turned upside down in March with 
COVID-19.Schools closed, businesses closed, some 
people started to work from home, but Letter Carriers 
continued on-the-job as “Essential Workers”.

The country came to depend more than ever on their 
Letter Carrier.  We delivered our customer’s medication 
and much needed products and supplies for the new 
day-to-day life of sheltering at home.  And with our 
daily presence in their neighborhood, Letter Carriers 
also brought their customers a sense of normalcy in 
this time of the abnormal, unknown and deadly.

It has not been an easy time for Letter Carriers.  A lack 
of personal protective supplies plagued many offices at 
the onset of the pandemic.  Indifference, ignorance and 
outright hostility from some in management were also a 
problem in some offices.  But Letter Carriers continued 
to come to work to face whatever new challenge the 
day had in store for them.  Parcel volumes, usually seen 
during the holidays, staff shortages due to COVID-19 
and then the introduction of new USPS “tests” in some 
offices brought unprecedented stress to Letter Carriers.  
But we carried on.

The Expedited Street/Afternoon Sortation (ESAS) was 
one such “test” that Letter Carriers in Diamond Farms 
were burdened with in July and August.  Fortunately, 
the NALC filed a National level grievance on this test 
and on August 19, the program ended in Diamond 
Farms.

But USPS had more tests to try during a pandemic??  
In August USPS introduced the test program called 
“Sortation Equipment Reconciliation (SER)”. The 
purpose of this gem was to reduce as many carrier 
routes as possible to one piece of equipment, a 6 shelf, 
124 case.  This would mean multiple delivery points in 
each one-inch separation on the case, regardless of 
the number or type of delivery.

Once again, the NALC filed a National level grievance 
and this “test” was called off (for now) in September.

On June 15 the Postal Service got a new postmaster 
general, Louis DeJoy.  What followed was delayed 
mail, dismembered sorting machines and nationwide 
charges of vote-by-mail suppression. The president 
of the United States got into the fray (or started it) by 
charging that voting by mail was fraudulent.

So, during a pandemic, with over 200,000 people in the 
United States dead from COVID-19, people across the 
country who intended to vote by mail for safety reasons 
began to question whether they could trust the Postal 
Service with their mail-in ballot.

In September the NALC, together with other postal 
unions and management associations formed a task 
force with the Postal Service to prepare for the surge 
in election and mail voting in November.  In a jointly 
released video (https://youtu.be/2qPGQ0uTC_Y) they 
outlined the intent of this task force.  Among several 
steps that were taken will be Letter Carriers in each 
office assigned to oversee the timely handling of 
election mail and ballots in their office.

This joint task force wants to ensure every ballot is 
delivered on time even if they are mailed later than the 
recommended seven days before the election and to 
ensure that every ballot handled by the Postal Service 
can be postmarked, even for types of mail that don’t 
usually need a postmark.  This is important because 
some states require a postmark on their mail-in ballots 
to determine if it was mailed on time.

 Once again during this pandemic Letter 
Carriers find themselves in the position of bringing 
some normality to the American public.  We are a line 
of defense in the very important process of voting in 
the presidential election.  Americans can trust that 
Letter Carriers will give their election ballots the utmost 
attention and priority this November to ensure that their 
vote counts on this historic election day.

Chuck Clark

Vice-President, Branch 3825
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Information Regarding COVID-19:

	 In	an	effort	to	address	the	COVID	-19	pandemic,	NALC	and	USPS	have	entered	into	several	MOU’s	which	have	expanded	leave	
benefits	and	promoted	social	distancing.	These	include,	but	are	not	limited	to:

M-0910:	Re:	Temporary	Expanded	Sick	Leave	for	Dependent	Care	During	COVID-19	

M-0911:	Re:	Temporary	Additional	Paid	Leave	for	CCAs	

M-0915:	Re:	Temporary	Workplace	Changes	to	Promote	Social	Distancing	-	COVID-19	

The	full	 text	of	these	MOU’s,	as	well	as	all	other	MOU’s	since	the	beginning	of	the	pandemic,	can	be	found	on	our	Branch	website	-	
nalc3825.com -	thanks	to	Vice	President	Chuck	Clark.

Additionally,	at	the	beginning	of	the	pandemic,	due	to	the	leadership	of	House	Speaker	Nancy	Pelosi,	the	Families	First	Coronavirus	Re-
sponse	Act	was	passed	and	signed	into	law.	The	FFCRA	provides	the	following	expansion	of	leave	and	benefits:

Generally,	the	Act	provides	that	covered	employers	must	provide	to	all	employees:	

•	Two	weeks	(up	to	80	hours)	of	paid	sick	leave	at	the	employee’s	regular	rate	of	pay	where	the	employee	is	unable	to	work	because	the	
employee	is	quarantined	(pursuant	to	Federal,	State,	or	local	government	order	or	advice	of	a	health	care	provider),	and/or	experiencing	

COVID-19	symptoms	and	seeking	a	medical	diagnosis;	or

•	Two	weeks	(up	to	80	hours)	of	paid	sick	leave	at	two-thirds	the	employee’s	regular	rate	of	pay	because	the	employee	is	unable	to
work	because	of	a	bona	fide	need	to	care	for	an	individual	subject	to	quarantine	(pursuant	to	Federal,	State,	or	local	government	order	or	
advice	of	a	health	care	provider),	or	care	for	a	child	(under	18	years	of	age)	whose	school	or	child	care	provider	is	closed	or	unavailable	
for	reasons	related	to	COVID-19,	and/or	the	employee	is	experiencing	a	substantially	similar	condition	as	specified	by	the	Secretary	of	

Health	and	Human	Services,	in	consultation	with	the	Secretaries	of	the	Treasury	and	Labor.

A	covered	employer	must	provide	to	employees	that	it	has	employed	for	at	least	30	days:	

•	Up	to	an	additional	10	weeks	of	paid	expanded	family	and	medical	leave	at	two-thirds	the	employee’s	regular	rate	of	pay	where	an	em-
ployee	is	unable	to	work	due	to	a	bona	fide	need	for	leave	to	care	for	a	child	whose	school	or	child	care	provider	is	closed	or	unavailable	

for	reasons	related	to	COVID-19.

A	covered	employer	must	provide	to	employees	that	it	has	employed	for	at	least	30	days:	

•	Up	to	an	additional	10	weeks	of	paid	expanded	family	and	medical	leave	at	two-thirds	the	employee’s	regular	rate	of	pay	where	an	em-
ployee	is	unable	to	work	due	to	a	bona	fide	need	for	leave	to	care	for	a	child	whose	school	or	child	care	provider	is	closed	or	unavailable	

for	reasons	related	to	COVID-19.

Qualifying	Reasons	for	Leave

Under	the	FFCRA,	an	employee	qualifies	for	paid	sick	time	if	the	employee	is	unable	to	work	(or	unable	to	telework)	due	to	a	need	for	
leave	because	the	employee:

1.	is	subject	to	a	Federal,	State,	or	local	quarantine	or	isolation	order	related	to	COVID-19;
2.	has	been	advised	by	a	health	care	provider	to	self-quarantine	related	to	COVID-19;

3.	is	experiencing	COVID-19	symptoms	and	is	seeking	a	medical	diagnosis;
4.	is	caring	for	an	individual	subject	to	an	order	described	in	(1)	or	self-quarantine	as	described	in	(2);

5.	is	caring	for	a	child	whose	school	or	place	of	care	is	closed	(or	child	care	provider	is	unavailable)	for	reasons	related	to	COVID-19;	or
6.	is	experiencing	any	other	substantially-similar	condition	specified	by	the	Secretary	of	Health	and	Human	Services,	in	consultation	with	

the	Secretaries	of	Labor	and	Treasury.

Additionally,	again	under	the	leadership	of	Speaker	Pelosi,	the	House	of	Representatives	passed	the	HEROES	Act	in	May	of	2020,	which	
would	have	been	a	supplement	to	the	previous	CARES	act.	The	HEROES	Act	contains	funding	for	USPS,	as	well	as	testing	and	tracing	
funding,	aid	for	state	and	local	government,	hazardous	pay,	funding	for	health	care.	The	Republican	contolled	Senate	failed	to	take	any	
action,	while	the	Republican	contolled	Executive	Branch	sabotaged	negotiations,	citing	the	funding	for	USPS	as	a	dealbreaker.

Mike	Shawn,	Editor
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	 When	planning	for	retirement,	give	yourself	plenty	of	time,	
because	there	is	a	lot	of	information	that	you	must	understand	and	
a	lot	of	decisions	to	make.	I	am	giving	you	a	rough	timeline	to	use	
to	plan	your	retirement.
 
One year before retirement:

1.Determine	when	you	will	be	eligible	&	when	you	want	to	retire.
2.Collect	information	about	any	other	pensions	or	benefits.						 	
				Example:	Social	Security,	VA	benefits,	private	industry	pensions.
3.To	start	the	process	you	can	either	log	onto	liteblue.usps.gov,	or					
				call	HRSSC	at	1-877-477-3273,	option	5.	If	you	log	on,	you	can		
				review	your	OPF	to	verify	all	info	is	correct.
4.Decide	on	when	&	how	you	wish	to	receive	your	TSP	funds.

 Six months before retirement:

1.Clear	any	debts	owed	to	the	USPS.	Ex.:	Letters	of	Demand	or											
				advanced	leave.
2.Request	an	estimated	annuity	and	schedule	a	telephonic						 	
			retirement	counseling	session	(I	highly	recommend	this).	It	took		
			me	only	about	a	half	an	hour	to	do	mine.
3.Request	an	information	packet	(called	the	blue	book)	do	not		 				
			write	in	it,	make	copies	of	the	pages	you	find	applicable.	Make			
			sure	you	receive	the	appropriate	form.	Certain	documents	may			
			be	needed.

 Six weeks before retirement:

		Complete	&	submit	the	application	and	related	forms	to	HRSSC.				
		Make	sure	you	carefully	read	&	fill	out	all	forms	completely.	Mail	to				
HRSSC.

    Day of retirement & beyond:  ENJOY	IT,	you	have	earned	it!!

I	have	made	an	informational	packet	that	should	answer	any	
additional	questions.

Steve Klein

USPS & Current Events
(Editor’s Notes)

	 Fourteen	 states	 have	 brought	 a	 legal	 challenge	 to	 the	
operational	changes	implemented	by	PMG	Louis	DeJoy.	Here	are	
some	quotes	from	Stanley	A.	Bastian,	chief	judge	of	the	U.S.	District	
Court	 for	 the	Eastern	District	 of	Washington	 regarding	President	
Trump	and	Postmaster	General	Louis	Dejoy:

“The states have demonstrated that the defendants are 
involved in a politically motivated attack on the efficiency of 

the Postal Service,” 

“It is easy to conclude that the recent Postal Services’ changes 
is an intentional effort on the part the current Administration 
to disrupt and challenge the legitimacy of upcoming local, 

state, and federal elections.”

The	 judge	 ordered	 an	 injunction	 invalidating	 all	 of	 DeJoy’s	
operational	changes.	Postal	workers	can	be	the	judge	of	whether	
this	PMG	is	engaged	in	a	partisan	effort	to	undermine	USPS	when	
they	vote	in	November.

The National Association of Letter Carriers has endorsed 
the	Biden/Harris	ticket	for	President	and	Vice	President.	Here’s	why:	

“As for the candidates’ records,	the	Biden-Harris	ticket	is	clear-	
ly	 superior	 for	 letter	 carriers	and	 their	 families.	President	Trump,	
who	 refused	 to	 fill	 out	 our	 candidate	 survey,	 has	 demonstrated	
unrelenting	hostility	to	the	Postal	Service	and	its	workers	over	the	
past	 four	 years,	 attacking	 the	agency	as	 “a	 joke”	 and	 calling	 for	
the	elimination	of	our	collective-bargaining	rights	while	proposing	
budgets	 that	would	slash	our	pensions	and	health	benefits.	He’s	
pushed	privatization	and	deregulation,	and	has	blocked	any	help	
for	USPS	in	COVID-19	relief	legislation.	This	record	is	spelled	out	
in	last	month’s	Postal	Record.

By	contrast,	former	Vice	President	Biden	has	spent	a	career	fighting	
for	working	people.	His	vocal	support	 for	unions	and	his	backing	
for	 the	USPS	have	been	 loud	and	clear.	He	not	only	 responded	
positively	to	our	candidate	questionnaire,	but	also	has	made	sure	
that	the	platform	of	the	Democratic	Party	includes	a	commitment	to	
strengthen	the	Postal	Service.	It	states:

The	U.S.	Postal	Service	(USPS)	is	the	world’s	most	efficient	mail	
carrier,	 and	 Democrats	 are	 wholly	 committed	 to	 supporting	 a	
public	 USPS.	We	will	 fight	 all	 efforts	 to	 privatize	 the	USPS	 and	
will	work	 to	ensure	 the	USPS	is	financially	sustainable,	 including	
by	repealing	the	mandate	that	the	agency	“pre-fund”	retiree	health	
costs.	Democrats	will	protect	the	Postal	Service’s	universal	service	
obligation	 as	 a	 core	 American	 value	 and	 maintain	 six-day	 and	
doorstep	mail	delivery,	which	 is	a	 lifeline	for	rural	Americans.	We	
will	 also	 support	 new	 revenue	 streams	 for	 the	 USPS,	 including	
allowing	 secure	 shipping	 of	 alcoholic	 beverages	 by	 mail	 and	
exploring	options	to	enable	unbanked	and	underbanked	Americans	
to	access	financial	services	through	the	Postal	Service.

Sen.	Harris	has	revealed	herself	to	be	a	close	ally	of	letter	carriers	in	
her	first	term	in	the	Senate.	As	a	member	of	the	Homeland	Security	
and	 Government	 Affairs	 Committee,	 which	 has	 jurisdiction	 over	
federal	and	postal	issues,	her	team	has	taken	a	proactive	stance,	
working	 closely	 with	 NALC	 on	 postal	 issues	 over	 the	 past	 two	
years.	This	includes	co-sponsoring	the	Postal	Service	Emergency	
Assistance	 Act	 (H.R.	 4174),	 which	 would	 provide	 a	 $25	 billion	
appropriation	 to	 help	 the	 Postal	 Service	 weather	 the	 pandemic.	
Her	varied	experience	as	a	local	prosecutor	in	California,	as	state	
attorney	general	and	as	senator—along	with	her	evident	intelligence	
and	empathy	for	workers—have	prepared	her	well	to	serve	as	our	
next	vice	president.”		(Page	4,	September	Postal	Record	Special	
Message	from	NALC	President	Fred	Rolando).	

The	 Postal	 Record	 notes	 that	 letter	 carriers	 overwhelmingly	
supported	 this	decision	via	a	post	card	survey.	 In	addition	 to	 the	
Presidential	race,	carriers	should	investigate	the	positions	of	their	
Congressional	Representatives	(both	House	and	Senate)	to	ensure	
that	those	individuals	support	letter	carriers.	

Mike Shawn,	Editor	Branch	3825

Director of Retirees
Steve Klein

5



OFFICERS
1. President   Ken Lerch
2. Vice President  Chuck Clark
3. Recording Secretary Vacant
4. Treasurer   Gary Kirwin
5. Editor   Mike Shawn
6. Distributor   Shearly Shawn
7. Sergeant at Arms  Don Lewis
8. Health Benefits Rep. Robert Weisner
9. Mutual Benefits Rep. Sergio Lemus
10. Director of Retirees Steve Klein
11. Trustee   Laura Hennessey
12. Trustee   Kevin Abernathy
13. Trustee   David Savell
14. Trustee   Raj Babra
15. Trustee   Viktor Fraker

Unity is the official newsletter of NALC Branch 3825.  
The purpose of this newsletter is to inform and educate 
our members, as well as provide a forum to exchange 
ideas and concerns.  Articles in Unity do not necessarily 

reflect the views of the editor or this branch.

Directions to the Union Meeting
Rockville Senior Center

1150 Carnation Dr.
Rockville, MD 

I495 to 270N 
exit Rt. 28 (W. 
Montgomery Av e ) . 
Go straight through 
the light at top of 
ramp - you are now 
on Nelson Ave. Turn 
left at stop sign onto 
Crocus Dr.  At end 
of road turn left on 
Carnation Dr . 
Proceed to Senior
Center. 
 Meetings are held the 
first Wednesday of the 
month at 7:00 p.m.

Branch 3825 Stewards 

Chief Stewards

1. Ken Lerch    Rockville
2. Chuck Clark    Gaithersburg
3. Shearly Shawn     Germantown
4. Myram Peralta   Pike
5. Kevin Abernathy   Potomac
6. Sergio Lemus   Rockville Main
7. Robert Weisner   Twinbrook
8. Ramont Scott   Frederick
9. Dave Savell    Diamond Farms 
  
Stewards

1. Shearly Shawn   Rockville Main
2. Robert Weisner   Potomac
3. Theo Anthony   Pike Annex
4. Steve Klein    GBurg/ Main
5. Dave Savell    Mont-Village
6. Viktor Fraker   Damascus
7. Steve Klein    Diamond Farms
8. Patrick Ray       Burtonsville  
9. Mitch Reissman   Brunswick
10. Consandra McCallum  Twinbrook

Alternates

1. Mathew Ackah   Diamond Farm
2. Steve Klein    Mont/ Village
3. Roxanna Tello   Gburg Main
4. Patrick Ray    Burtonsville
5. Shanelle Lewis   Derwood
6. Cassandra Archie-Evans  Twinbroook
7. Jose Ortega    Twinbrook
8. Melissa Limage   Pike Annex
9. Sharron Lowery   Pike Annex
10. Walter Peralta   Pike Annex
11. Monica Rodriguez   Potomac
12. David Rodriguez   Potomac  
  
These	are	your	representatives	on	the	workroom	
floor	 and	 your	 advocates.	Support	 them	so	 they	

can	support	you!
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GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES

This	 issue	 contains	 a	 total	 of	 760	Grievance	Summaries.	At	 the	
time	of	this	writing,	there	remain	701	remaining	to	be	summarized:	
Burtonsville	 (6),	 Damascus	 (19),	 Frederick	 (27),	 Germantown	
(10),	Gaithersburg	Main	 (72),	Diamond	Farms	 (38),	Montgomery	
Village	(28),	Rockville	Main	(78),	Pike	Annex	(51),	Twinbrook	(225),	
Potomac	(139)	and	Derwood	(8).	Of	course,	that	does	not	include	

any	grievances	filed	past	our	publishing	date.

Damascus

1. 72-20-VF013. Formal Step A. The Grievant was not paid at the T-6 level 
since being awarded the position. To resolve to issue, the Grievant will 
receive a pay adjustment for all pay lost.
2. 72-19-CC14. Formal Step A. Management agrees to the timely 
completion and submission of PS Forms 8038 and 8039 necessary for back 
pay awards.
3. 72-19-VF171. Formal Step A. The 7 Day Suspension for “Failure to 
Follow Safe Driving Practices” is Reduced to an Official Discussion and 
expunged from all records and files.
4. 72-19-CC16. STEP B DECISION. Management shall comply with Article 
19 and 21 of the National Agreement, specifically, Forms CA-1, CA-16 and 
CA-17 will be provided to an employee who reports a job related injury in 
accordance with Handbook EL-505.
5. 72-17-AC7. Pre-Arbitration. The Grievant will paid a lump sum of $456.00 
for a violation of Article 8.5G of the National Agreement.
6. 72-19-VF116. Formal Step A. Management refused to allow a carrier 
to cancel a portion of his week of Annual Leave and failed to pay him, 
charging him 16 hours of LWOP. To resolve this grievance, his request for 
cancellation will be approved and his LWOP charge will be corrected to 
reflect Annual Leave.
7. 72-19-VF190. Formal Step A. The 30 Day Suspension for alleged loss 
of an Arrow Key is immediately rescinded and expunged from all Postal 
records and files.
8. 72-19-VF184. Formal Step A. The Emergency Placement for alleged loss 
of an Arrow Key is Rescinded and expunged from all Postal records and 
files, and the Grievant will be paid 32 hours of his regular hourly rate and 4 
hours at his regular Overtime rate and the LWOP for those days (4) he was 
off the clock will be corrected.
9. 72-20-VF170. Formal Step A. Management failed to forward the 
Grievant’s CA-2. Management agrees to cease violating ELM 540, Article 
19 and 21.4 of the National Agreement and EL-505 page 15.
10. 72-19-VF113. Formal Step A. Management refused to allow a carrier 
to cancel a portion of her week of Annual Leave. To resolve this issue, the 
carrier will be approved the partial cancellation.
11. 72-20-VF016. Informal Step A. Management attempted to pay the 
Grievant a cash advance instead of Annual Leave which had been approved 
on Form 3971. To resolve the issue, management will pay the Annual Leave 
as required.
12. 72-17-AC15. Pre-Arbitration. Management violated Article 8.5G of the 
National Agreement. As a result, the Non-ODL’s are paid an additional 50% 
for all hours worked off their assignment, and the ODLs are paid a total of 
8.18 hours at the Overtime rate.
13. 72-17-AC12. Pre-Arbitration. Management violated Article 8.5G of the 
National Agreement. As a result, the Non-ODL’s are paid an additional 50% 
for all hours worked off their assignment, and the ODLs are paid a total of 
.93 hours at the Overtime rate.
14. 72-17-AC11. Pre-Arbitration. Management violated Article 8.5G of the 
National Agreement. As a result, the Non-ODL’s are paid an additional 50% 
for all hours worked off their assignment, and the ODLs are paid a total of 
.57 hours at the Overtime rate.
15. 72-19-VF040. Pre-Arbitration. “Management agrees to comply with all 
previous and any future Informal A, Formal A, Step B, Pre-Arbitration and 
Arbitration decisions for the Damascus, MD installation.”
16. 72-20-VF018. Formal Step A. Management will cease further violations 
of Article 41 and will post vacant duty assignments for bidding within 14 
days of when the assignment becomes vacant.
17. 72-20-VF008. Informal Step A. Management violated Item 12, Section C 
of the Damascus LMOU when they failed to respond to a request for leave 
within 3 days. To resolve the issue, Management approved the leave slips 
in question.

18. 72-20-VF001. Informal Step A. Management has agreed to provide 
copies of all route bid postings and award notices to the local Union in 
compliance with Article 41.1.B of the National Agreement.
19. 72-19-VF180. Formal Step A. Management violated the maximum 
allowable hours (11.5) in a day for a CCA as defined in ELM 432.32 and 
Item 21 of M-01833. Management hereby agrees to pay an additional 50% 
for all hours worked over 11.5 (Total per CCA $78.73 and $39.87). This 
settles 10 grievances combined, including VF180, VF182, VF172, VF188, 
VF193, VF199, VF197, VF196, VF195 and VF194).
20. 72-19-VF148. Formal Step A. Management violated the maximum 
allowable hours (60) in a week for an ODL. Management hereby agrees 
to pay an additional 50% for all hours worked over 60 (60.55 hours were 
worked).
21. 72-19-VF130. Formal Step A. Management violated the maximum 
allowable hours (60) in a week for an ODL. Management hereby agrees 
to pay an additional 50% for all hours worked over 60 (63.75 hours were 
worked).
22. 72-19-VF146. STEP B DECEISION. Management violated Article 15 
when they failed to comply with a Formal A Settlement and post a route 
for bid. As a result, the Grievant is awarded a lump sum payment of 
$100.00, and the Step B Team “encouraged” Management to comply with 
all settlement in the future.
23. 72-19-VF186. Informal Step A. The Damascus Postmaster will adhere 
to the provisions of Damascus LMOU Item 13. Future violations will result 
in an escalating remedy.
24. 72-19-VF162. Formal Step A. Management vi0olated page 1-5 of the 
J-CAM (management performing craft duties. The grievance is Resolved 
with an ODL being paid 1 hour at the overtime rate.
25. 72-19-VF153. Formal Step A. Management agrees to Cease further 
violations of the Damascus Information Request Policy and will provide 
information with 24 hours of the request.
26. 72-19-VF141. Formal Step A. A 204B was assigned to a supervisory 
position for over 4 months, in violation of Article 41.1.A.2 of the National 
Agreement. As a result, her carrier position will be posted for bid.
27. 72-19-VF124. Formal Step A. A 204B was assigned to a supervisory 
position for over 4 months, in violation of Article 41.1.A.2 of the National 
Agreement. As a result, her carrier position will be posted for bid.
28. 72-19-VF128. Formal Step A. Management violated Article 8.5F of the 
National Agreement when they forced Non-ODL carriers to work over 10 
hours on a regularly scheduled day. As a result, the 2 Non-ODL carriers will 
be paid an additional 50% their regular rate of pay for all time workd over 10 
hours (10.97 and 10.17 respectively).
29. 72-18-VF003. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
30. 72-18-VF005. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
31. 72-18-VF004. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
32. 72-18-VF001. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
33. 72-18-VF002. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
34. 72-19-VF055. Pre-Arbitration. “Management will comply with the 
Damascus Information Request Policy and provide the information within 
24 hours of the request”.
35. 72-19-VF126. Formal Step A. 72-19-VF180. Formal Step A. Management 
violated the maximum allowable hours (11.5) in a day for a CCA as defined 
in ELM 432.32 and Item 21 of M-01833. Management hereby agrees to pay 
an additional 50% for all hours worked over 11.5 (11.74 and 11.81 hours 
respectively).
36. 72-19-VF123. PRECEDENT SETTING STEP B. ESCALATING 
REMEDY. Management violated Article 8.5.G of the National Agreement. 
The Non-ODL’s are hereby paid an additional 75 percent their base rate for 
mandatory Overtime worked (lump sums of $9.72 and $17.66 respectively). 
The following was settled at Formal Step A: The ODL’s are paid at their 
applicable overtime or penalty pay rate. 
37. 72-19-VF121. PRECEDENT SETTING STEP B. ESCALATING 
REMEDY. Management violated Article 8.5.G of the National Agreement. 
The Non-ODL’s are hereby paid an additional 75 percent their base 
rate for mandatory Overtime worked (lump sums of $16.56 and $23.18 
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respectively). The following was settled at Formal Step A: The ODL’s are 
paid at their applicable overtime or penalty pay rate. 
38. 72-19-VF118. Formal Step A. Management made entries on the 1017-B 
log without informing carriers. As a result, any entries made prior to 8-27-
19 will not be cited in any disciplinary action. Furthermore, in the future, 
carriers will be notified and their remarks entered.
39. 72-19-VF100. Formal Step A. Management improperly assigned rural 
carriers to deliver city letter carrier parcels in violation of Article 7 of the 
National Agreement. As a result, 2 ODL	carriers	will	be	paid	.75	hours	each	
at	the	regular	Overtime	rate.
40.	72-19-CC18.	Step	B.	This	case	 involved	whether	management	 failed	
to	comply	with	Section	2-4	of	 the	EL505:	 the	case	was	 forwarded	 to	 the	
Long-Island-Westchester	Step	B	Team,	where	the	issue	was	changed	and	
the	grievance	was	suddenly,	yet	unsurprisingly,	found	to	be	without	merit.	
Our	local	Union	requested	that	the	case	be	re-opened	due	to	that	Step	B	
Team’s	failure.
41.	72-20-VF002.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2.b	of	
the	National	Agreement	during	Quarter	4	of	2019	(Overtime	Equitability).	As	
a	result,	1	ODL	carrier	will	be	lump	sum	of	$340.00.
42.	72-18-VF6179.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	ensure	all	newly	hired	
CCA	are	provided	“Module	4	Training	and	will	complete	the	3	day	training	
with	a	certified	OJI.
43.	72-18-VF6180.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	ensure	all	newly	hired	
CCA	are	provided	“Module	4	Training	and	will	complete	the	3	day	training	
with	a	certified	OJI.
44.	 72-18-VF135.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Supervisor	 S.	 Assefa	 will	 cease	 and	
desist	violating	M-39	115.4	and	show	mutual	respect	on	the	work	room	floor.
45.	72-18-VF124.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	cease	and	desist	writing	
inappropriate	information	on	employee’s	PS	Form	3996.
46.	 72-18-VF072.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 adhere	 to	 National	
Settlement	M-01879		re:	Standard	Training	program	of	City	Letter	Carriers

Derwood

1.	55-19-SL11.	 Informal	Step	A.	204B	Supervisor	A.	Woods	will	 treat	 the	
Grievant	with	Dignity	and	Respect	and	comply	with	M-39	Section	115.4	and	
the	ELM	665.24.
2.	55-19-SL10.	 Informal	Step	A.	Supervisor	E.	Dill	will	 treat	 the	Grievant	
with	Dignity	and	Respect	and	comply	with	M-39	Section	115.4	and	the	ELM	
665.24.
3.	55-18-SS31.	 Informal	Step	A.	Supervisor	E.	Dill	will	 treat	 the	Grievant	
with	Dignity	and	Respect	and	comply	with	M-39	Section	115.4	and	the	ELM	
665.24.
4.	55-18-SS53.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	may	put	her	vehicle	 in	park	
while	making	curbside	deliveries	in	accordance	with	M-00341	and	M-00994.
5.	55-18-SS55.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	not	request	that	PS	Form	
2488	 “Authorization	 to	Use	or	Disclose	Protected	Health	 Information”	be	
filled	out	and	will	comply	with	the	instructions	outlined	on	Form	2488.
6.	 55-19-SL101.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
Unacceptable	 Attendance	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
7.	 55-19-SL100.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
Unacceptable	 Attendance	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
8.	 55-19-SL01.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 Express	
Mail	Failure	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
9.	 55-19-SL110.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 an	 Express	
Mail	Failure	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
10.	 55-19-100.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	 hours	 (12)	 in	 a	 day	 for	 an	 ODL.	 Management	 hereby	 agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	 for	all	hours	worked	over	12	 (12.50	and	12.48	
respectively).	Total	$15.08.
11.	 55-19-SL125.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 grievants	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$777.84	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	3	of	
2019
12.	 55-19-SL07.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$41.49.
13.	 55-19-SL06.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	

worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$49.15.
14.	55-20-SL25.Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	will	be	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
15.	 55-19-SL215.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 8	 hour	AWOL	 charge	 is	 hereby	
Removed	and	changed	to	LWOP.
16.	55-20-SL75.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	“Failure	to	Pick	Up	
CVS”	is	Removed	immediately.
17.	 55-19-SL131.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Notice	 of	 Removal	 for	 allegedly	
leaving	mail	in	a	mailroom	is	Rescinded.	The	Grievant	will	also	be	paid	9	
hours	a	day	for	14	days,	and	4	hours	a	day	for	3	days.
18.	55-19-SL130.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Emergency	Placement	for	allegedly	
leaving	mail	in	a	mailroom	is	Rescinded.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	9	hours	
a	day	for	8	days	and	6	hours	for	one	day.
19.	 55-18-SS54.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 attempted	 to	 force	 the	
Grievant	to	complete	Form	2488,	and	refused	to	accept	her	doctor’s	order	
allowing	her	return	to	work.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	$5,616.40	
to	compensate	her	for	pay	lost	due	to	management’s	actions.
20.	 55-19-SL75.	 PRECEDENT SETTING STEP B.	 ESCALATING	
REMEDY.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	
The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	250	percent	their	base	rate	
for	mandatory	Overtime	worked.	The	following	was	settled	at	Formal	Step	
A:	The	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	

Diamond Farms

1.	78-18-DS109.	Pre-Arbitration.	“Management	will	process	foreign	Step	B	
Decisions	received	from	assisting	Step	B	Teams,	requiring	pay,	leave	and	
hour	adjustments,	promptly	in	order	to	insure	their	timely	receipt”.
2.	78-18-DS121.	“Pre-Arbitration.	“Management	will	process	foreign	Step	B	
Decisions	received	from	assisting	Step	B	Teams,	requiring	pay,	leave	and	
hour	adjustments,	promptly	in	order	to	insure	their	timely	receipt”.
3.	 78-18-DS59.	 PRECEDENT	 SETTING	 STEP	 B.	 Management	 violated	
M-39	Section	141.2	and	J-CAM	41-34	and	Step4	M-01216	when	they	failed	
to	give	24	hours	notice	of	a	one	day	mail	count,	use	a	1838-C	or	advise	the	
carrier	as	to	the	result.	To	resolve	this	issue,	management	is	instructed	to	
Cease	and	Desist	this	practice,	and	pay	the	Grievant	a	lump	sum	of	$50.00	
due	to	repeat	violations.
4.	 78-18-DS49.	 PRECEDENT	 SETTING	 STEP	 B.	 Management	 violated	
Article	15,	19,	41.1.C4	and	M-41	Sections	24	and	441,	as	well	as	numerous	
local	settlements	when	they	refused	to	allow	the	Grievant	to	complete	his	
PM	office	work.	Management	is	instructed	to	Cease	and	Desist	this	practice	
and	pay	the	Grivant	a	lump	sum	of	$10.00.
5.	 78-19-DS33.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 improperly	 charged	 the	
Grievant	 Sick	 Leave	 instead	 of	 COP	while	 the	Grievant	 was	 out	 due	 to	
injury..	It	is	reolved	that	management	will	code	all	days	correctlt,	and	restore	
the	24	hours	of	Sick	Leave	to	the	Grievant.
6.	78-20-DS01.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	a	year	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	expunged	
from	his	record.
7.	 78-20-SK18.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 A	 Letter	 Carrier	 was	 taken	 off	 his	 bid	
assignment	and	 forced	 to	drive	 to	Anacostia	and	deliver	mail.	To	 resolve	
this	issue,	management	will	pay	the	Grievant	an	additional	100%	his	regular	
rate	of	pay	for	hours	worked	off	his	assignment	(5.50	hours)	as	well	as	a	
lump	sum	of	$180.00.
8.	78-20-SK15.	Formal	Step	A.	A	Carrier	was	assigned	to	higher	level	for	
8	days	as	a	204B	but	was	not	paid	at	the	appropriate	rate.	To	resolve	this	
issue,	the	Grievant	a	pay	adjustment	will	be	made	for	all	hours	worked	at	
the	higher	level.
9.	78-20-SK17.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	changed	the	end	tour	time	of	
carriers	over	twenty	times	during	a	six	week	period.	To	resolve	this	issue,	
management	will	comply	with	M-39,	126.42	and	ensure	all	ETC	clock	ring	
entries	are	accurate,	and	will	Cease	and	Desist	the	input	of	End	Tours	for	
Letter	Carriers.
10.	 78-19-SK74.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 2	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.62	and	12.87	respectively).	
11.	 78-19-SK73.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 .	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 3	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.36,	13.36	and	12.93	respectively).	
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12.	 78-19-DS20.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Grievant,	 a	 CCA	 carrier	 was	 not	
issued	his	uniform	authorization	 letter	due	 in	January	of	2019	 in	a	 timely	
fashion	(within	12	days	of	qualification).	Management	agrees	to	Cease	and	
Desist	this	practice,	and	pay	the	Grievant	a	lump	sum	of	$3.00	per	calendar	
day	for	the	duration	of	the	delay	(total	lump	sum	of	$185.00).
13.	 78-18-DS125.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Insubordination”	is	immediately	Rescinded.
14.	78-19-DS38.	Formal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	for	alleged	“Delay	
of	Mail”	is	Rescinded	immediately.
15.	78-18-DS122.	Formal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	is	Reduced	to	a	7	Day	Suspension	with	a	reduction	in	time	on	file	
to	1	year.
16.	 78-19-SK72.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 2	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.09	and	12.57	respectively).	
17.	 78-19-SK71.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 2	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.50	and	11.86	respectively).	
18.	 78-19-SK70.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 3	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.27,	11.85	and	11.75	respectively).	
19.	 78-19-SK69.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	Item	
21	of	M-01833	when	5	CCA’s	worked	past	the	limit.	Management	hereby	
agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	worked	
over	11.5	hours.	(12.56,	13.26,,	12.51,	13.62	and	13.02	respectively).	
20.	 78-19-SK68.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 4	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.08,	12.36,,	12.34,	and	12.65	respectively).	
21.	 78-19-SK66.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 4	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.04,	13.00,,	13.94,	and	13.36	respectively).	
22.	 78-19-SK65.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 4	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.51,	12.54,	12.74,	and	12.71	respectively).	
23.	78-20-DS02.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 1	of	 2020.	As	a	 result,	
six	(6)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	80	hours	of	regular	overtime.	
($2486.44).
24.	78-19-SK50.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	(Overtime	Equitability)	during	Quarter	3	of	2019.	As	a	result,	six	
(6)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	$3564.78.	
25.	78-19-SK20.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	(Overtime	Equitability)	during	Quarter	2	of	2019.	As	a	result,	five	
(5)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	$3530.58.
26.	78-19-DS34.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 1	of	 2019.	As	a	 result,	
eight	(8)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	$2912.49.
27.	 78-18-DS118.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 an	 alleged	
“Stationary	Event”	is	immediately	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	all	files.
28.	78-18-DS123.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Late	
Delivery	of	Express	Mail”	is	Rescinded	immediately.
29.	 78-18-DS100.	 Step	 B	 Decision.	 The	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
30.	78-18-DS100B.	Step	B	Decision.	Management	violated	Article	15	and	19	
when	they	charged	the	Grievant	“Unauthorized	Overtime”	despite	the	fact	
he	complied	with	the	Gaithersburg	Call	Back	Policy,	and	the	“Unauthorized	
Overtime”	 charge	 is	 removed	 from	 the	1017B	 log.	The	Step	B	Team	 (of	
Greater	Indiana)	failed	to	address	the	issue	of	the	Call	Back	Policy	in	their	
decision.
31.	 78-18-DS81.	 Formal	Step	A	 (Remanded	 from	Step	B).	Management	
improperly	denied	the	Grievant	his	request	for	a	Special	Inspection	despite	
the	fact	he	qualified.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant’s	route	will	be	inspected	with	

28	days	of	 this	agreement,	and	 the	Grievant	will	 be	paid	a	 lump	sum	of	
$100.00.
32.	78-19-DS18.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Unsafe	
operation	of	a	Postal	Vehicle”	is	Rescinded	immediately.
33.	 78-18-DS107.	 Pre-Arbitration.	 The	 	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	is	Rescinded	and	Expunged	from	the	Grievant’s	
record.
34.	78-18-DS102.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Emergency	Suspension	Notice	for	
alleged	Profanity	is	Rescinded	and	Expunged	from	the	Grievant’s	record.
35.	78-19-DS25.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	 ,	a	Regular	Letter	Carrier,	
was	not	paid	for	his	holiday	on	2-28-2019:	as	a	result,	a	pay	adjustment	will	
be	made	for	a	lump	sum	of	$152.40.
36.	78-19-DS10.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	not	paid	his	full	8	hours	
of	Holiday	pay	for	both	Christmas	and	New	Year’s	holidays	(he	was	paid	6	
hours	for	each);	as	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$114.30.
37.	78-17-DS24.	ARBITRATION.	The	Notice	of	Removal	is	Resolved	with	
this	language	from	Arbitrator	Drucker	“the	Postal	Service	failed	to	equitably	
enforce	tardiness	and	attendance	policies	and	inexplicably	did	not	impose	
discipline	on	similarly	situated	Letter	Carriers…..Grievant	is	to	be	returned	
to	duty	with	full	back	pay	and	benefits”.
38.	78-18-DS147.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8B	when	
the	Grievant,	a	regular	Carrier	was	not	paid	8	hours	on	a	Sunday.	To	resolve	
this	issue	the	Grievant	is	paid	for	the	3.96	hours	($186.75)	at	her	regular	
Overtime	rate.
39.	 78-19-SK64.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833	when	1	CCA	worked	past	the	limit.	Management	hereby	
agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	the	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	worked	
over	11.5	hours.	($25.68).	
40.	 78-19-SK63.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 3	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	the	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	($33.72,	$10.63	and	$10.11).	
41.	 78-19-SK62.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 4	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	the	Overtime	rate	for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	($4.67,	$23.86,	$19.19	and	$0.82).	
42.	78-19-DS57.	Formal	Step	A.	A	CCA	was	improperly	instructed	to	work	
out	of	his	installation,	and	as	a	result,	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$109.86	
for	lost	time	and	travel.
43.	78-19-CC07.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	qualified	for	and	Requested	
a	Special	 Inspection:	Management	 failed	 to	comply	with	M-39	Handbook	
Section	271.g	when	they	failed	to	honor	the	request.	To	resolve	the	issue	
the	Grievant	 is	 paid	 $15.00	 per	 calendar	 day	 ($780.00)	 and	 the	Special	
Inspection	will	be	completed.
44.	 78-18-DS124.	 Pre-Arbitration	 A.	 	 “Management	 compliance	 with	
grievance	settlements	is	not	an	option	but	a	requirement”.
45.	78-19-SK04.	Management	violated	Article	8.8	(8	hour	Guarantee)	when	
they	instructed	the	Grievant	to	clock	off	after	working	only	.20	hours	on	his	
N/S	day.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	for	the	remainder	of	his	day	
at	the	OT	rate	($369.95).
46.	 78-18-DS110.	 Step	 B	 Decision.	 “Management	 failed	 to	 comply	 with	
Formal	Step	A	Settlement”.	The	Step	B	Team	determined	the	Grievant	 in	
question	in	the	original	grievance	had	been	paid,	and	ordered	management	
to	pay	the	local	Union	Branch	3825	a	lump	sum	of	$1250.00	“to	emphasize	
the	commitment	of	the	parties	to	contract	compliance”.
47.	78-20-DS11.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
48.	78-20-DS05.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	improperly	denied	2	Leave	
requests:	 to	Resolve	 the	 issue	both	Leave	Requests	will	be	 immediately	
approved	and	submitted	for	payment.
49.	78-19-MA01.	PRECEDENT SETTING STEP B DECISION.	Management	
violated	Article	41.2.B.5	of	the	National	Agreement	when	they	removed	a	
CCA	carrier	 from	her	opt/hold-down	assignment.	Management	 is	ordered	
to	return	the	CCA	to	her	assignment,	pay	a	lump	sum	of	$1,000.00	to	the	
Grievant,	and	Cease	and	Desist	further	similar	violations.
50.	78-19-DS08.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	failed	pay	the	invoice	for	a	
CCA’s	uniform	authorization	letter.	To	Resolve	this	issue,	management	will	
pay	the	invoice	within	7	days,	Cease	and	Desist	failing	to	pay	such	invoices	
in	a	timely	manner,	and	the	CCA	carrier	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$3.00	
per	calendar	day	for	each	day	management	failed	to	pay	the	invoice	(total	
$93.00).
51.	78-19-DS26.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	failed	pay	the	invoice	for	a	
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CCA’s	uniform	authorization	letter.	To	Resolve	this	issue,	management	will	
pay	the	invoice	within	7	days,	Cease	and	Desist	failing	to	pay	such	invoices	
in	a	timely	manner,	and	the	CCA	carrier	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$3.00	
per	calendar	day	for	each	day	management	failed	to	pay	the	invoice	(total	
$185.00).
52.	 78-19-DS10.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 an	 alleged	
“Stationary	Event”	is	immediately	Rescinded	and	may	not	be	cited	in	any	
future	discipline.
53.	 78-19-DS11.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 alleged	
“Stationary	Event”	is	immediately	Rescinded	and	may	not	be	cited	in	any	
future	discipline.
54.	78-18-DS113.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unauthorized	
Overtime”	(the	Carrier	failed	to	call	back)	is	Reduced	to	7	months	on	file,	at	
which	time	it	will	be	Removed.
55.	78-19-DS03.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	injured	on	the	job	(dog	
bite)	and	management	failed	to	provide	Forms	CA-1	and	CA-16,	causing	a	
financial	hardship	to	the	Grievant.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	
compensatory	lump	sum	of	$500.00,	and	repaid	a	$30.00	medical	expense	
incurred,	as	well	as	any	further	medical	bills	that	result.
56.	78-18-DS112.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	injured	on	the	job	and	
management	 failed	 to	 properly	 provide	 Forms	CA-1,	 CA-17	 and	 CA-16,	
causing	a	financial	hardship	to	the	Grievant.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	
be	paid	a	compensatory	lump	sum	of	$25.00,	as	well	as	any	further	medical	
bills	that	result.	He	will	also	be	provided	with	proper	CA	Forms	immediately.
57.	 78-19-DS53.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 “Failure	 to	
Maintain	Regular	Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
58.	78-19-SK27.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
59.	78-19-DS36.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
60.	78-19-DS26.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
61.	78-18-DS115.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	an	Express	
Mail	Failure	is	Reduced	to	4	months	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed.
62.	 78-19-DS32.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Grievant	 was	 scheduled	 to	 work		
his	N/S	day,	but	was	 instructed	not	 to	clock	on	when	he	arrived	at	work,	
violating	Article	8.8	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	
be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$346.76.
63.	78-20-DS10.	Informal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	a	time	on	file	of	1	year,	at	which	time	it	will	be	
expunged	from	his	record.
64.	 78-18-DS45.	 Step	 B	 Decision.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 26	 	 of	
the	National	Agreement	and	MOU-01833	when	they	 failed	 to	provide	 the	
Grievant	with	a	Uniform	Allowance.	Management	shall	Cease	and	Desist	
for	said	violation	and	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	 lump	sum	of	$420.00	to	
compensate	for	his	lack	of	a	uniform	allowance.
65.	 78-19-DS15.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 improperly	 charged	 the	
Grievant	Annual	Leave	instead	of	Sick	Leave:	management	will	correct	this	
error.
66.	78-19-DS16.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	injured	on	the	job	and	
management	 failed	 to	 properly	 process	 his	 CA-1	 and	 the	 Grievant	 was	
improperly	charged	LWOP	for	2	days.	To	Resolve	the	issue,	the	Grievant	will	
be	paid	16	hours	of	SL	and	management	will	insure	the	proper	disposition	
of	Form	CA-1.
67.	78-18-DS101.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	 for	“Irregular	
Attendance”	 is	Reduced	 to	 a	 7	Day	Suspension	with	 a	 time	 on	 file	 of	 4	
months,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed.
68.	78-18-DS144.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unauthorized	
Overtime”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	(the	Carrier	
failed	to	Call	Back).
69.	78-20-SK25.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant,	a	CCA	carrier,	was	abused	
on	the	workroom	floor	by	the	manager	when	he	was	assigned	to	work	at	the	
Brentwood	Facility:	as	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	no	longer	be	assigned	to	
Brentwood,	and	the	management	staff	at	Brentwood	will	treat	all	CCA	and	
letter	carriers	with	dignity	and	respect.
70.	78-20-SK01.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	(13)	will	be	paid	a	total	of	
$5955.68	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	4	of	
2019,	Article	8.5.C.2.
71.	78-19-DS06.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	 (9)	will	be	paid	a	 total	of	
$9245.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	4	of	
2018,	Article	8.5.C.2.
72.	 78-19-SK.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 Grievants	 (4)	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$1200.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	3	of	
2018,	Article	8.5.C.2.
73.	78-18-SK30.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	 (9)	will	be	paid	a	 total	of	

$2170.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	2	of	
2018,	Article	8.5.C.2.
74.78-18-DS108.	 Pre-Arbitration.	 The	 14	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
alleged	unauthorized	overtime	is	removed	from	all	records.	
75.	 78-18-DS141.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833	when	11	CCA’s	worked	past	 the	 limit.	Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.04,	12.64,	12.47,	11.71,	12.67,	13.04,	
12.32,	12.59,	12.76,	1308	and	13.12	respectively).
76.	 78-18-DS140.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 8	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.82,	12.94,	12.24,	12.05,	12.86,	11.90,	
12.11	and	12.57	respectively).
77.	 78-18-DS143.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 2	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.23	and	11.68	respectively).
78.	 78-18-DS49.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833	when	a	CCA	worked	past	the	limit.	Management	hereby	
agrees	 to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	hours	
worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.90	hours).
79.	 78-18-DS126.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833	when	10	CCA’s	worked	past	 the	 limit.	Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	 (12.31,	12.35,	11.67,	12.63,	11.93,	12.99,	
12.50,	12.49,	12.48	and	11.59	respectively).
80.	 78-18-DS128.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 8	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	 (12.72,	12.57,	11.77,	11.99,	12.86,	11.81,	
12.07and	12.68	respectively).
81.	 78-18-DS129.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 6	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.74,	12.22,	12.89,	12.33,	12.49	and	11.64	
respectively).
82.	 78-18-DS127.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833	 when	 	 CCA’s	 worked	 past	 the	 limit.	 Management	
hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.49,	12.57,	12.54,	12.50,	13.01,	12.00,	
12.92	and	12.50	respectively).
83.	 78-18-DS131,	 DS132,	 DS133,	 DS134	 and	 DS135.	 Informal	 Step	A.	
Management	violated	the	maximum	allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	
CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	Item	21	of	M-01833	when	CCA’s	worked	
past	the	limit.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	of	their	
regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(total	$59.94).
84.	78-19-SK11.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8B	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	the	Grievant	worked	only	6.50	hours	on	his	N/S	
Day.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	for	the	remainder	of	his	tour	of	8	
hours	($69.68).
85.	78-19-SK17.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8.D	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	3	CCA’s	were	not	worked	 their	guarantee	of	4	
hours:	as	a	result,	the	CCA’s	are	paid	up	to	the	point	of	the	4	hour	guarantee	
(total	$19.05).
86.	 78-19-SK22.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8.5.G	 of	 the	 National	Agreement	 when	 a	 Non-ODL	 was	
worked	 off	 his	 assignment	 in	 an	 OT	 capacity	 while	 the	 ODL	 was	 not	
maximized.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	paid	an	additional	275	percent	his	base	
rate	 for	mandatory	Overtime	worked.	 The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 his	 applicable	
overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	(total:		$159.26).
87.	 78-19-SK18.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 her	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$275.89).
88.	 78-20-SK02.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
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violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$186.06).
89.	 78-19-SK30.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 her	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$422.93).
90.	 78-19-SK28.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$439.78).
91.	 78-19-SK21.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$350.72).
92.	 78-19-SK12.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 275	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(total:		$220.67).
93.	78-19-DS19:	Informal	Step	A.	Management	“recommits”	to	email	copies	
of	all	Route	Vacancy	Notices	and	Route	Award	Notices	to	the	local	NALC	
branch	president	or	vice-president	at	the	same	time	they	are	posted	in	each	
unit	in	Gaithersburg.
94.	 78-19-SK23.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 7	 of	 the	
National	Agreement	(crossing	crafts)	when	an	RCA	was	instructed	to	carry	
mail	and	parcels	on	City	Letter	Carrier	routes.	As	a	result,	an	ODL	will	be	
paid	at	 the	appropriate	Overtime	 rate	 for	4.96	hours	 (2.96	penaly).	Total	
lump	sum:	$276.25.
95.	 78-20-DS02.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 improperly	 charged	 the	
Grievant	LWOP	 instead	of	COP.	To	Resolve	 the	 issue,	management	will	
make	a	pay	adjustment	in	a	lump	sum	of	$497.28	to	correct	the	error.
96.	 78-19-SK41.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 be	 empowered	 and	
obligated	to	settle	any	and	all	grievances	at	the	lowest	possible	level.
97.	 78-19-SK37.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 be	 empowered	 and	
obligated	to	settle	any	and	all	grievances	at	the	lowest	possible	level.
98.	 78-19-SK34.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 be	 empowered	 and	
obligated	to	settle	any	and	all	grievances	at	the	lowest	possible	level.
99.	78-19-SK31.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	improperly	scheduled	a	Work	
Assignment	Carrier	 to	work	 his	N/S	day	while	 leaving	an	ODL	at	 home,	
violating	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	To	Resolve	the	issue,	the	
ODL	carrier	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	#371.64.
100.	 78-19-DS12.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 cease	 and	 Desist	
violating	Article	30	and	LMOU	#13	which	states	 “at	 least	7	days	prior	 to	
the	Tuesday	preceding	the	Holiday	week,	a	notice	will	be	posted	seeking	
Volunteers	to	work	the	Holiday”.
101.	78-19-DS13.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8.D	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	a	CCA	carrier	did	not	get	a	full	4	hours	pay	
guaranteed.	To	Resolve	 this	 issue,	 the	CCA	will	 be	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	of	
$8.47		(for	.49	hours).
102.	78-19-DS02.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.A.2	
when	they	failed	to	provide	Form	1723	(assignment	to	higher	level)	for	34	
days.	NALC	Branch	3825	will	be	paid	a	compensatory	remedy	of	$680.00	
due	to	the	continuing	nature	of	this	violation.	
103.	78-18-DS148.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	1.6	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	204B	performed	craft	work	for	47.81	hours.	As	
a	result,	13	ODL	carriers	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$165.00	each.
104.	78-18-DS106.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	failed	to	post	route	#7849	
in	a	timely	fashion:	as	a	result,	each	regular	Letter	Carrier	will	be	paid	$1.00	
per	day	(5	days)	to	remedy	the	issue.
105.	78-19-SK14.	Informal	Step	A.	Carrier	start	times	will	comply	with	M-39	
Section	122.11.C	(routes	with	similar	office	times	will	have	the	same	begin	
tour	time).
106.	78-19-MA02.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	not	violate	M-39	Section	
242.341	regarding	breaks	(Carriers	had	voted	for	one	office	break	and	one	
street	break;	management	attempted	to	subvert	this).

Frederick

1.	01-19-RS30.	ARBITRATION.	ESCALATING REMEDY.	Award	Date	10-
28-2019.	“Management	shall	Cease	and	Desist	from	violating	its	obligations	

to	Non-ODLs	under	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	Failure	to	do	
so	will	 be	 a	 violation	 of	 this	 arbitration	 decision,	which	 is	 legally	 binding	
under	Article	15	and	M-01517.	Management	shall,	in	addition	to	the	remedy	
already	provided	by	STEP	B,	credit	to	(the	Grievant’s)	leave	balance	150%	
of	the	amount	of	time	spent	performing	overtime	on	(the	date	in	question)”.		
The	STEP	B	Decision	awarded	the	Non-ODLs	50%	his	regular	rate	of	pay	
$19.96).	and	the	ODL	overtime	at	their	appropriate	overtime	rate	($59.88).	
This	representative	case	is	applied	to	the	following	cases.
2.	01-19-RS39.	ARBITRATION.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	See	above.	STEP	
B	monetary	award	totaled	$91.93.
3.	01-18-RS81220.	ARBITRATION.	ESCALATIONG	REMEDY.	See	above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$505.87.
4.	 01-19-RS54.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATIONG	 REMEDY.	 See	 above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$68.19.
5.	 01-18-81219.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATIONG	 REMEDY.	 See	 above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$624.17.
6.	 01-18-81217.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATIONG	 REMEDY.	 See	 above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$1,491.85.
7.	 01-18-81218.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATIONG	 REMEDY.	 See	 above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$1,000.75.
8.	 01-18-81215.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATIONG	 REMEDY.	 See	 above.	
STEP	B	monetary	award	totaled	$743.35.

Please	 note,	 the	 combined	 awards	 above	 (1-8)	 were	 requested	 by	 the	
Union	due	to	a	long	standing	history	of	violations	and	are	geared	towards	
gaining	 contractual	 compliance:	 the	 Arbitrator	 agreed	 with	 the	 Union	
position:	management	preferred	 to	go	 to	arbitration	and	 lose	 rather	 than	

comply	with	the	contract.

9.	01-18-81212.		ARBITRATION.	Arbitrator	Salzman	denied	the	additional	
remedy	 sought	 by	 the	Union,	 but	 instructed	management	 to	Cease	 and	
Desist	 violating	Article	 8	 and	 to	 follow	 procedures	 to	 ensure	 that	 it	 is	 in	
compliance	 with	 Article	 8.	 The	 Step	 B	 Decision	 of	 3-29-2019	 awarded	
respective	 Non-ODL’s	 and	 ODL’s	 lump	 sum	 payments	 based	 on	 50%	
additional	 straight	 time	 for	 all	 non-ODLs	 for	 hours	 worked	 improperly	
and	 overtime	 at	 the	 appropriate	 overtime	 rate	 for	 ODL’s	 (Total	 payment	
$678.30).	The	additional	 remedy	sought	by	 the	Union	was	 the	subject	of	
the	Arbitration.
10.	01-18-RS-81213.	ARBITRATION.	See	above	#9.	The	Step	B	Decision	
dated	3-29-2019	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$683.80.
11.	01-18-RS-81214.	ARBITRATION.	See	above	#9.	The	Step	B	Decision	
dated	3-29-2019	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$1,004.50.
12.	01-19-RS19.	ARBITRATION.	See	above	#9.	The	Step	B	Decision	dated	
3-29-2019	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$623.01.
13.	01-19-RS28.	ARBITRATION.	See	above	#9.	The	Step	B	Decision	dated	
3-29-2019	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$58.29.
14.	01-19-RS22.	ARBITRATION.	See	above	#9.	The	Step	B	Decision	dated	
3-29-2019	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$62.95.

Please	 note,	 the	 combined	 awards	 above	 (9-14)	were	 requested	 by	 the	
Union	due	to	a	long	standing	history	of	violations	and	were	geared	towards	
gaining	 contractual	 compliance:	 the	Arbitrator	 (Salzman)	 in	 these	 cases	
disagreed	with	the	Union	position,	despite	the	issue	being	exactly	the	same	

as	items	1-8.

15.	 53-19-RW42.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	 (60)	 in	a	week	 for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.94	hours).	Total	
$9.03.
16.	 53-19-RW38.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	 (60)	 in	a	week	 for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.27	hours).	Total	
$4.18.
17.	 53-19-RW41.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.40	and	12.16	hours	
respectively).	Total	$5.58.

Gaithersburg Main

1.	 77-18-VF003.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATING REMEDY.	 Arbitrator	
Lawrence	 Roberts	 sustained	 the	 grievance	 (Untimely	 Pay	 Adjustment)	
with	 the	 following	 language:	 “the	 issue	 was	 one	 of	 remedy	 only….the	
Union	 claims	 a	 serial	 non-compliance	 of	 various	 dispute	 settlements…
The	 facts	 of	 this	 case	 have	 established	 the	Agency	 has	 been	 arbitrary	
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capricious	and	unreasonable	in	their	disbursements	of	Article	15	monetary	
settlements….	I	find	a	remedy	in	the	amount	of	Two	thousand	five	hundred	
dollars	($2,500.00)	payable	to	NALC	Branch	3825,	more	appropriate	in	this	
particular	case.”
2.	 77-18-VF006.	 ARBITRATION.	 ESCALATING	 REMEDY.	 Arbitrator	
Lawrence	 Roberts	 sustained	 the	 grievance	 (Untimely	 Pay	 Adjustment)	
with	 the	 following	 language:	 “the	 issue	 was	 one	 of	 remedy	 only….the	
Union	 claims	 a	 serial	 non-compliance	 of	 various	 dispute	 settlements…
The	 facts	 of	 this	 case	 have	 established	 the	Agency	 has	 been	 arbitrary	
capricious	and	unreasonable	in	their	disbursements	of	Article	15	monetary	
settlements….	I	find	a	remedy	in	the	amount	of	Two	thousand	five	hundred	
dollars	($2,500.00)	payable	to	NALC	Branch	3825,	more	appropriate	in	this	
particular	case.”
3.	78-19-DS04.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING REMEDY.	Management	will	
Cease	 and	Desist	 violating	Article	 41.1.A.2	 (failure	 to	 provide	 the	Union	
Form	 1723,	 assignment	 to	 higher	 level)	 and	 numerous	 local	 Informal	A	
settlements,	 and	 Local	NALC	Branch	 3825	will	 be	 paid	 a	 compensatory	
amount	of	$20.00	per	day	for	this	repetitive	violation	(Total	$80.00).
4.	 78-19-DS05.	 Informal	 Step	A.	ESCALATING REMEDY.	 Management	
will	Cease	and	Desist	violating	Article	41.1.A.2	(failure	to	provide	the	Union	
Form	 1723,	 assignment	 to	 higher	 level)	 and	 numerous	 local	 Informal	A	
settlements,	 and	 Local	NALC	Branch	 3825	will	 be	 paid	 a	 compensatory	
amount	of	$20.00	per	day	for	this	repetitive	violation	(Total	$120.00).
5.	77-19-RT01.		Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Conduct	
Unbecoming”	is	immediately	Rescinded.
6.	 77-19-SK117.	 	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant,	 a	CCA,	was	 sent	 after	
reporting	to	work	as	scheduled.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	
sum	of	$73.16	for	his	guaranteed	time.
7.	 77-19-SK118.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant,	A	CCA,	was	 sent	 home	
despite	having	a	hold-down.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	
sum	of	$176.86.
8.	 77-19-SK115.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 	 The	 Grievant	 was	 moved	 off	 his	
assignment	in	violation	of	Article	41.1C.4.	To	resolve		this	issue,	the	Grievant	
will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$277.74.
9.	 77-19-SK113.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 	 2	CCA’s	were	 instructed	 to	 go	 home	
despite	being	scheduled,	violating	their	Article	8.8D	rights.	As	a	result,	each	
carrier	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$73.16.
10.	77-19-SK116.	Informal	Step	A.	A	CCA	carrier	was	sent	home	twice	after	
being	 scheduled	 and	 reporting	 for	 work	 in	 violation	 of	Article	 8.8D.	 The	
carrier	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$146.32.
11.	77-19-SK101.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	provide	the	Union	with	
an	updated	Relative	Standing	list	that	will	include	the	updated	seniority	of	
the	Grievant.
12.	 78-19-SK75.	 Informal	 Step	A.	To	 resolve	 and	Article	 8	 issue	 (a	W/A	
carrier	was	scheduled	to	work	a	Sunday	in	December),	an	ODL	carrier	will	
be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$375.24.
13.	 77-19-RT04.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 5	CCA	 carriers	were	 instructed	 not	 to	
Begin	Tour	as	Scheduled.	As	a	result.	5	CCA	carriers	will	be	paid	a	total	of	
8	hours	Overtime.
14.	 77-19-RT02.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 41.1.C.4	
when	they	instructed	a	CCA	to	case	a	regular	carrier’s	mail	instead	of	the	
regular	carrier.	As	a	result,	the	regular	carrier	is	to	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	
$30.00.
15.	77-19-RT02.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	allowed	5	carriers	to	case	
mail	while	off	the	clock	for	30	minutes	else.	As	a	result,	2	ODL	carriers	will	
each	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$58.63.
16.	77-19-SK90.	Informal	Step	A.	To	resolve	an	Inequitable	distribution	of	
Overtime	case	for	Quarter	3	of	2019	(Art.	8.5.C.2),	5	ODL	carriers	will	be	
paid	a	total	of	$2251.44.
17.	77-19-SK46.	Informal	Step	A.	To	resolve	an	Inequitable	distribution	of	
Overtime	case	for	Quarter	2	of	2019	(Art.	8.5.C.2),	4	ODL	carriers	will	be	
paid	a	total	of	$2508.57.
18.	77-19-SK16.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	agrees	to	cease	and	desist	
future	 violations	 of	 ELM	 540	 and	 comply	 with	 ELM545.82.	 This	 case	
was	 brought	 after	 the	 Union	 had	 to	 intervene	 when	management	 failed	
to	 properly	 process	 the	 Grievant’s	 Form	 CA-7	 for	 OWCP	 payments	 for	
approximately	$2,300.00.
19.	77-19-SK51.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	in	the	Gaithersburg	cluster	
will	 mail	 NALC	 3825	 with	 time,	 date	 and	 management	 official’s	 name	
posting	all	vacancies	and	openings	in	each	individual	Gaithersburg	office.
20.	77-19-SK44(1).	 Informal	Step	A.	The	weekly	schedule	will	be	posted	
by	1500	on	Wednesday	for	the	following	week,	by	1500	on	Tuesday	if	the	
following	week	has	a	holiday.
21.	77-19-SK48.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	instruct	carriers	to	scan	
the	marriage	mail	 bar	 code	 on	 the	 day	 of	 delivery	 even	 if	 only	 partially	

delivered.
22.	 77-19-SK47.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 e-mail	 the	 overtime	
alerts	 to	 the	Shop	Steward	every	Saturday,	 but	 no	 later	 than	Monday	 in	
case	of	holiday.
23.	77-18-SK93.	ARBITRATION.	 In	addition	 to	$100	per	carrier	affected,	
the	 Union’s	 remedy	 is	 requested	 1.Return	 all	 routes	 to	 pre-inspection	
adjustment	 configuration	 and	 2.	 The	 local	 NALC	 and	 management	 will	
adjust	the	routes	to	as	close	to	8	hours	as	possible.		The	Arbitrator	wrote	
“the	violations	in	the	case	were	egregious”.
24.	 77-18-VF007.	 Pre-Arbitration.	Management	 in	 the	Gaithersburg,	MD	
installation	 agrees	 to	 process	 grievance	 resolution	 pay	 adjustments	 in	 a	
timely	manner.
25.	 77-18-VF005.	 Pre-Arbitration.	Management	 in	 the	Gaithersburg,	MD	
installation	 agrees	 to	 process	 grievance	 resolution	 pay	 adjustments	 in	 a	
timely	manner.
26.	 77-18-VF002.	 Pre-Arbitration.	Management	 in	 the	Gaithersburg,	MD	
installation	 agrees	 to	 process	 grievance	 resolution	 pay	 adjustments	 in	 a	
timely	manner.
27.	 79-19-VF1018.	Formal	Step	A.	 	The	 Installation	Head	will	meet	with	
an	NALC	shop	steward	to	develop	a	plan	of	action	in	the	event	of	a	winter	
storm.
28.	79-19-VF1005.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41	when	5	
routes	were	posted	more	than	14	days	after	they	became	vacant.	To	resolve	
this	grievance,	the	successful	bidder	will	be	paid	$10.00	per	calendar	day	
for	 each	 day	 the	 bids	were	 delayed	 (Lumps	 sums	 of	 $250.00,	 $460.00,	
$180.00,	$180.00	and	$380.00	respectively).
29.	 79-19-VF1006.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
prohibiting	 a	 Letter	 Carrier	 involved	 in	 a	 Special	Office	Mail	 Count	 from	
performing	his	office	duties	as	stated	 in	 the	M-39	and	M-41	Handbooks.	
Furthermore,	 upon	 request,	 a	 Letter	Carrier	may	 verify	 the	mail	 count	 a	
specified	in	M-39,	221.131.
30.	 79-19-VF1009.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 agrees	 to	 Cease	 and	
Desist	from	Not	answering	the	Office	Phone.
31.	79-19-VF1008.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unacceptable	
Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
32.	 79-19-VF1002.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833	when	5	CCA	worked	past	the	limit.	Management	hereby	
agrees	 to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	11	and	a	half	
hours.	(total	3.94	hours).

Germantown

1.	74-19-KG03.	STEP	B	DECISION.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	alleged	
Express	Mail	Failure	 “expires”	on	 the	date	of	 the	Step	B	Decision	and	 is	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
2.	74-19-KP15.	STEP	B	DECISION.		The	Step	B	Team	from	Long	Island-
Westchester	 found	 the	 grievance	 did	 not	 have	 merit.	 At	 issue	 was	 a	
transferred	 carrier’s	 seniority	 date:	 it	 is	 clear	 the	 Step	 B	 Team	 failed	 to	
genuinely	consider	the	documentation.
3.	 74-19-KP07.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 alleged	
Express	Mail	failure	if	Rescinded	and	Expunged	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	
immediately.
4.	 74-19-KP10.	 	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 parties	 agree	 to	 comply	 with	 the	
instructions	 contained	 on	 the	 March	 2016	 PS	 Form	 8190	 and	 the	
management	Formal	A	Representative	will	not	write	in	her	contentions	that	
there	are	no	Union	contentions	when	the	parties	have	agreed	to	exchange	
written	contentions.
5.	74-19-KP09.	Formal	Step	A.	The	14	day	Notice	of	Suspension	for	having	
the	vehicle	running	while	not	in	the	driver’s	seat	is	Reduced	to	a	Letter	of	
Warning	on	File	for	one	(1)	year,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
6.	74-19-KP01.	STEP	B	DECISION.		Management	shall	comply	with	Article	
19	and	21	of	the	National	Agreement	and	provide	Forms	CA-1,	CA-16	and	
CA-17	to	an	employee	who	reports	a	job	related	injury.
7.	74-19-KP02.	STEP	B	DECISION.	Management	will	pay	the	grievant	COP	
for	the	time	lost	due	to	an	On	the	Job	Injury	for	up	to	45	days.
8.	74-19-KP03.	STEP	B	DECISION.	The	Step	B	Team	from	Long	Island	–	
Westchester	determined	the	grievance	had	no	merit.
9.	74-19-KP19.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	failed	to	convert	a	CCA	carrier	
as	instructed	by	a	Pre-Arbitration	Settlement	(waiting	6	months	to	make	the	
conversion).	As	a	result	of	the	losses	suffered	by	the	Grievant,	the	Grievant	
is	hereby	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$3645.00.
10.	74-19-KP14.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	failure	to	scan	
Red	Plum	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
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11.	 74-19-KP08.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 alleged	
Express	Mail	 failure	will	be	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
12.	74-19-KP05.	STEP	B	DECISION.	Management	violated	a	Pre-Arbitration	
Agreement	 to	convert	a	CCA	to	Regular.	The	Grievant	 is	awarded	a	one	
time	lump	sum	of	$1,000.00,	and	management	 is	 instructed	to	meet	with	
the	Union	 to	determine	 the	accuracy	of	 the	hours/pay	 for	 the	 retroactive	
conversion.
13.	 74-19-KP18.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 failed	 to	 convert	 a	 CCA	
carrier	as	 instructed	by	a	Pre-Arbitration	Settlement	 (waiting	6	months	 to	
make	the	conversion).	As	a	result	of	the	losses	suffered	by	the	Grievant,	the	
Grievant	is	hereby	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$3644.00.
14.	74-19-KP11.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Failure	to	Scan	
a	 package	 if	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
15.	 74-19-KP12.	 Informal	 Step	A.	The	 14	Day	Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
Willful	Delay	of	Mail	is	Reduced	to	a	Letter	of	Warning	and	will	be	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	in	3	months.
16.	 74-19-KP04.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 175	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	4.62	hours.
17.	 74-18-AC25.	 Pre-Arbitration.	 Management	 agrees	 to	 Cease	 further	
violations	of	 the	mutually	agreed	upon	Germantown	 Information	Request	
Policy.
18.	 74-18-AC26.	 Pre-Arbitration.	 Management	 agrees	 to	 Cease	 further	
violations	of	 the	mutually	agreed	upon	Germantown	 Information	Request	
Policy.
19.	 74-17-AC18.	Pre-Arbitration.	The	parties	 agree	 to	 convert	 the	Route	
case	for	Route	74041	to	a	5	shelf	vertical	flat	case.

Montgomery Village

1.	 79-17-VF193.	 ARBIRATION. ESCALATING REMEDY.	 Arbitrator	
Drucker	writes	“Management	failed	to	comply	with	the	National	Agreement	
and	controlling	settlements	when	the	sum	owed	the	Grievant….was	paid	14	
days	after	the	28	day	deadline”.	Furthermore	“In	 light	of	 the	frequency	of	
breaches	and	the	apparent	difficulty	Management	encounters	in	correcting	
its	 failings,	 nominal	 compensation	 to	 acknowledge	 the	 Union’s	 need	 to	
reassert	these	issues	is	warranted”.	($200.00)
2.	 79-17-VF525.	 ARBITRATION. ESCALATING REMEDY. Arbitrator 
Lawrence	 Roberts	 sustained	 the	 grievance	 (Untimely	 Pay	 Adjustment)	
with	 the	 following	 language:	 “the	 issue	 was	 one	 of	 remedy	 only….the	
Union	 claims	 a	 serial	 non-compliance	 of	 various	 dispute	 settlements…
The	 facts	 of	 this	 case	 have	 established	 the	Agency	 has	 been	 arbitrary	
capricious	and	unreasonable	in	their	disbursements	of	Article	15	monetary	
settlements….	I	find	a	remedy	in	the	amount	of	Two	thousand	five	hundred	
dollars	($2,500.00)	payable	to	NALC	Branch	3825,	more	appropriate	in	this	
particular	case.”
3.	 79-18-VF023.	 ARBITRATION. ESCALATING REMEDY.	 Arbitrator	
Lawrence	 Roberts	 sustained	 the	 grievance	 (Untimely	 Pay	 Adjustment)	
with	 the	 following	 language:	 “the	 issue	 was	 one	 of	 remedy	 only….the	
Union	 claims	 a	 serial	 non-compliance	 of	 various	 dispute	 settlements…
The	 facts	 of	 this	 case	 have	 established	 the	Agency	 has	 been	 arbitrary	
capricious	and	unreasonable	in	their	disbursements	of	Article	15	monetary	
settlements….	I	find	a	remedy	in	the	amount	of	Two	thousand	five	hundred	
dollars	($2,500.00)	payable	to	NALC	Branch	3825,	more	appropriate	in	this	
particular	case.”
4.	 79-18-VF8111.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 agrees	 to	 Cease	 and	
Desist	violating	665.24	of	the	ELM	(Violent	or	Threatening	Behavior)	and	
Section	115.4	of	the	M-39,	maintaining	an	atmosphere	of	mutual	respect.
5.	79-18-VF6250.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	improperly	charged	8	
hours	of	LWOP	–	it	will	be	converted	to	8	hours	of	Sick	Leave,
6.	 79-19-VF1031.	Formal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
failed	to	comply	with	a	request	 for	a	Special	 Inspection.	The	grievant	will	
be	paid	$15.00	per	calendar	day	 for	 the	delay	 in	conducting	 the	Special	
Inspection	(a	lump	sum	of	$975.00).
7.	79-18-VF1027.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	8	hours	at	his	
regular	rate	of	pay	for	his	“Shadow	Day”.
8.	79-19-1026.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	charged	80	of	Annual	
Leave	 improperly.	To	 resolve	 the	Grievance,	 it	would	be	 corrected	 to	 80	
hours	of	Sick	Leave	as	requested.
9.	 79-18-VF9007.	Formal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
failed	 to	 comply	 with	 a	 Grievance	 Settlement	 in	 a	 timely	 fashion.	 As	 a	

result,	the	grievant	will	be	paid	an	additional	$20.00	per	day	for	the	delay	
($200.00),	and	due	 to	 the	repetitive	nature	of	 this	violation,	management	
agrees	to	lump	sum	of	$1250.00	to	the	local	union	(which,	on	a	one	time	
basis,	agrees	to	waive	the	lump	sum	payment.)
10.	79-18-VF6233.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	improperly	charged	
7.84	 hours	 of	 LWOP:	 it	 will	 be	 converted	 to	 Sick	 Leave	 to	 resolve	 this	
grievance.
11.	 79-18-VF088.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
instructing	carriers	to	remove	their	name	from	the	ODL.	A	carrier	is	entitled	
to	be	on	the	ODL	regardless	of	physical	limitation.	As	a	result,	management	
will	pay	the	Grievant	a	lump	sum	of	$360.00	due	to	financial	losses	suffered	
when	she	was	forced	off	the	ODL	improperly.
12.	79-18-VF6217.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
13.	 79-19-DS03.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 grievants	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$488.80	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	3	of	
2019.
14.	 79-19-VF1053.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 grievants	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$453.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	1	of	
2019.
15.	79-18-VF008.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	4.42	hours	at	
the	regular	overtime	ratefor	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	
in	Quarter	4	of	2017.
16.	79-19-VF1129.	Formal	Step	A.	The	carrier	will	be	paid	.50	hours	overtime	
due	to	a	violation	of	Article	1.6.A	of	the	National	Agreement	(Management	
performing	craft	work).	(Lump	Sum	of	$23.00)
17.	 79-19-VF1125.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 comply	 with	 the	
Gaithersburg	LMOU	and	provide	the	Union	with	the	City	Carrier	seniority	
list	and	the	CCA	relative	standing	list	on	a	quarterly	basis	(January,	April,	
July	and	October).
18.	79-19-VF1032.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.2.c	of	
the		J-CAM	when	they	failed	to	provide	and	Post	the	Seniority	and	Relative	
standing	roster	in	January	as	required:	management	agrees	to	Cease	and	
Desist.
19.	79-19-VF1107.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	not	issued	a	uniform	
allotment	 for	 2	 years.	 To	 resolve	 the	 grievance,	 2	 uniform	 authorization	
letters	will	be	issued	for	a	total	of	$893.00.
20.	79-19-VF1095.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	adjust	EER	reports	to	
reflect	the	current	carriers	assigned	to	routes.
21.	 79-19-VF1092.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 grievant	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$278.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	2	of	
2019.
22.	79-18-VF6249.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	(4)	will	be	paid	a	total	
of	$1,215.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	
2	of	2018	.
23.	 79-19-VF1090.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
making	false	statements	to	carriers	on	the	Workroom	floor,	and	will	instruct	
carriers	what	to	do	in	the	event	of	late	dispatch	of	Parcels,	FSS	or	DPS.
24.	 79-19-VF1091.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 agrees	 to	 Cease	 and	
Desist	from	writing	comments	on	PS	Form	3996.
25.	 79-19-VF1089.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
violating	M-01833,	Item	25:	management	may	not	require	CCAs	to	remain	
on	Stand-by	or	remain	at	home	on	Non-Scheduled	days.
26.	 79-19-VF1071.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 ensure	 scannable	
mail	 items	 are	 recorded	 with	 the	 proper	 delivery	 or	 attempted	 delivery	
information.
27.	 79-19-VF1070.	 Formal	 Step	A.	Management	 will	 comply	 with	Article	
41.1.A.2:	a	204	B	was	in	a	supervisory	position	for	over	four	months,	as	a	
result	her	position	will	be	posted	within	21	days	of	this	settlement.
28.	79-19-VF1055.	Formal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	41.1.A.1	when	they	failed	to	post	a	route	for	bid	within	14	
days.	As	a	result,	the	successful	bidder	will	receive	$10.00	per	calendar	day	
for	the	delay	(Total	$310.00).
29.	 79-19-VF1051.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 17	
when	 they	 refused	 to	 provide	 the	Shop	Steward	Union	Time	 to	 process	
grievances.	To	resolve	this	issue,	the	Steward	will	be	paid	8	hours	of	regular	
overtime	($371.00)	for	being	forced	to	process	grievances	off	the	clock.
30.	79-19-VF1045.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	not	paid	his	8	hour	
guarantee	 when	 he	 worked	 on	 the	 President’s	 Holiday.	As	 a	 result,	 the	
Grievant	will	be	paid	$78.57	for	the	3.5	hours	of	guaranteed	time.
31.	79-19-VF1033.	 Informal	Step	A.	 	Management	agrees	 to	Cease	and	
Desist	assigning	carriers	any	vehicle	to	drive	without	having	proper	training	
and	the	accompanying	documentation	of	such	training.
32.	 79-19-VF1028.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
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instructing	 carriers	 to	 move	 to	 Street	 function	 when	 they	 are	 on	 Office	
function.
33.	79-19-VF1019.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	comply	with	M-01879	
and	Local	Formal	A	Settlement	79-17-VF184:	these	documents	govern	the	
training	conducted	by	OJI	of	new	carriers.
34.	79-19-VF1023.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	failed	to	convert	the	senior	
CCA	 in	compliance	with	National	MOU	M-01876	 (the	senior	CCA	will	be	
converted	to	fill	No	Bid	residual	vacancy	no	later	than	the	first	day	of	the	
third	 full	 pay	 period	 after	 the	 assignment	 becomes	 available.	To	 resolve	
this	issue,	the	senior	CCA	will	be	converted	and	be	made	whole	for	all	lost	
wages	and	benefits	resulting	from	the	delayed	conversion	to	regular.
35.	79-19-VF1021.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	failed	to	convert	the	senior	
CCA	 in	compliance	with	National	MOU	M-01876	 (the	senior	CCA	will	be	
converted	to	fill	No	Bid	residual	vacancy	no	later	than	the	first	day	of	the	
third	 full	 pay	 period	 after	 the	 assignment	 becomes	 available.	To	 resolve	
this	issue,	the	senior	CCA	will	be	converted	and	be	made	whole	for	all	lost	
wages	and	benefits	resulting	from	the	delayed	conversion	to	regular.
36.	79-19-VF1016.	Formal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .49	
hours.	($60.00).
37.	79-18-VF6232.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	3.13	
hours.	
38.	79-18-VF6236.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	2.79	
hours.	
39.	79-18-VF6247.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	1.48	
hours.	
40.79-18-VF8112.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
blaming	the	Union	regarding	the	disallowance	of	a	one	unit	lunch.	
41.	79-18-VF6230.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	1.16	
hours.	
42.	79-18-VF103,	109,	108,	120,	and	121.	Formal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	
REMEDY.	Management	violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	
hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	mandatory	
overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	rate	as	
applicable.	Total	$379.00.	
43.	79-18-VF6231.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .55	
hours.
44.	79-18-VF6237.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	3.38	
hours.	
45.	79-18-VF6206.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	rate	as	applicable.	Total	$714.00	
(This	settlement	includes	5	separate	grievances:	VF6206,	VF6207,	VF6208,	
VF6209	and	VF6210).	
46.	79-18-VF6212.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	
are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	rate	as	applicable.		Total	$250.00.	(This	
settlement	 includes	 5	 separate	 grievances:	 VF6212,	 VF6213,	 VF6214,	
VF6215	and	VF6216).	
47.	79-18-VF6238.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .75	

hours.	
48.	79-18-VF6235.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	1.47	
hours.	
49.	79-18-VF6223.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .71	
hours.	
50.	79-18-VF1101.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	1.70	
hours.	
51.	79-18-VF021.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .56	
hours.	
52.	79-18-VF026.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	2.37	
hours.	
53.	79-18-VF103,	VF101,	VF109,	VF108,	VF120,	VF121.	Formal	Step	A.	
ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	
Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	
the	mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	 the	ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	
penalty	rate	as	applicable.	Total	Lump	sum	$379.00.	
54.	79-18-VF7261.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	 are	 paid	 at	 their	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 rate	 as	 applicable.	 Total	 .98	
hours.	
55.	79-20-DS08.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	 lump	
sum	$270.30.	
56.	79-20-DS10.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	 lump	
sum	$173.04.	
57.79-20-	DS09.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8,	Section	5G.	The	Non-ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	
%250	 their	 regular	 rate	 of	 pay	 for	 the	mandatory	 overtime	 rate,	 and	 the	
ODLs	are	paid	at	 their	overtime	or	penalty	 rate	as	applicable.	Total	 lump	
sum	$220.11.	
58.	79-18-VF6223.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.33	hours.	
59.	79-18-VF6239.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.58	hours.	
60.	79-17-VF561.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	2.93	hours.	
61.	79-17-VF560.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	3.01	hours.	
62.	79-17-VF559.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
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rate	as	applicable.	Total	4.91	hours.	
63.	79-17-VF558.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	3.91	hours.	
64.	72-18-VF009.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	1.46	hours.	
65.	79-17-VF511.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	2.05	hours.	
66.	72-17-VF510.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	2.10	hours.	
67.	79-18-VF6224.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.40	hours.	
68.	79-18-VF6226.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.61	hours.	
69.	79-18-VF6227.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.75	hours.	
70.	79-18-VF6228.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	 8,	 Section	 5.C.2.D	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph).	 The	 Non-
ODLs	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	the	
mandatory	overtime	rate,	and	the	ODLs	are	paid	at	their	overtime	or	penalty	
rate	as	applicable.	Total	.78	hours.	
71.	 79-17-VF537.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	 hours	 (11.50)	 in	 a	 day	 for	CCAs.	Management	 hereby	 agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	for	the	following	
CCA:		.53	hours.
72.	 79-17-VF546.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	CCAs.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	for	the	following	2	
CCAs:		Total	.71	hours.
73.	 79-19-VF1004.	 Formal	 Step	A.	The	Grievants	will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	
$185.00	for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	4	of	
2018.
74.	 72-17-VF562.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Escalating	 Remedy.	 Management	
violated	 Article	 8.5.C.2	 	 (Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph)	 of	 the	 National	
Agreement:	The	Non_ODLs	will	be	paid	an	additional	%250	of	their	base	
pay	(2.80	hours)	and	the	following	ODLs	and	CCAs	(2)	will	be	paid	at	their	
appropriate	OT	rate	for	2.80	hours.
75.	 79-17-VF526,	VF527	and	VF529.	PRE-ARBITRATION.	Management	
failed	 to	 process	 grievance	 settlements	 in	 a	 timely	 fashion.	 The	 original	
grievance	 will	 be	 paid	 promptly	 to	 the	 grievant	 ($766.00,	 $116.00	 and	
$286.00)	and	the	Grievant	will	also	be	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$500.00).
76.	 79-19-VF1068.	 STEP	B	DECISION.	Management	 failed	 to	 complete	
a	 Special	 Route	 Inspection	 in	 28	 Days	 and	 comply	 with	 a	 Formal	 A	
Settlement:	as	a	result,	the	grievant	will	receive	a	Special	Route	Inspection	
to	be	completed	by	9-30-2019	and	a	 lump	sum	payment	of	$1800.00.	 If	
management	fails	to	comply	with	this	settlement,	the	grievant	will	receive	
$15.00	per	day	until	such	time	the	inspection	is	completed.
77.	 79-19-DS05.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 failed	 to	 post	 an	 Route	
Award	in	a	timely	manner:	as	a	result,	the	successful	bidder	will	be	paid	a	
lump	sum	of	$300.00.
78.	79-20-DS13.	Informal	Step	A.	The	grievant	will	be	paid	a	total	of	$243.80	
for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	1	of	2079-20-
DS0520.
79.	79-20-DS06.	Informal	Step	A.	The	grievant	will	be	paid	a	total	of	$656.00	
for	a	violation	of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	4	of	2019.

80.	 79-19-VF1005.	 Formal	 Step	A	Addendum.	The	 successful	 bidder	 on	
Route	86062	will	be	paid	a	Lump	Sum	of	$180.00	($10.00	per	day)	for	a	late	
posting	(violating	Article	41	of	the	National	Agreement).
81.	 79-20-DS11.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Gaithersburg	 management	 will	 abide	
by	MM0-031-20	 and	Article	 14	 of	 the	National	 Contract:	 this	 specifically	
pertains	to	the	Novel	Coronavirus	as	well	as	general	cleanliness.
82.	 79-20-DS12.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 41.1.A.2	
when	a	204B	stayed	in	a	supervisory	position	for	more	than	4	months	and	
his	route	was	not	poasted	for	bid.	To	resolve	this	grievance,	the	route	will	
be	posted	for	bid.
83.	 79-20-DS05.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 Income	 from	 the	 vending	 machines	 is	
not	being	overseen	by	an	employee	social	and	recreational	committee	as	
required	by	Section	615	of	 the	ELM.	Within	30	days	of	 this	agreement	a	
committee	will	be	established	to	create	a	bank	or	credit	union	account	for	
deposits	of	vending	machine	funds.
84.	 79-20-DS01.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unacceptable	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	all	files,	and	
may	not	be	cited	in	any	future	disciplinary	actions.
85.	 79-19-VF1001.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
violating	Item	9	of	the	7-10-2014	Labor	Management	Meeting	(Provide	the	
Shop	Steward	with	a	copy	of	the	pay	adjustment	immediately.).
86.	 79-18-VF1215.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 discontinue	 using	
“TBA”	on	the	schedule	in	the	CCA	section	of	the	schedule.
87.	 79-17-VF514.	 Pre-Arbitration.	 “The	 parties	 agree	 the	 removal	 of	 the	
accountable	 “cage”	 will	 not	 alter	 the	 established	 contractual	 language	
clearing	letter	carriers	of	accountable	mail”.
88.	 79-18-VF1016.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(each	carrier,	2,	will	be	
paid	a	lump	sum	of	$10.00).	
89.	79-18-VF1017.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8B	of	
the	National	Contract	and	ELM	432.6	when	they	instructed	a	carrier	to	go	
home	after	working	7	units.	As	a	result,		the	Grievant	will	be	paid	7.93	hours.
90.	 79-18-VF1013.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
violating	the	Gaithersburg	LMOU	Item	13B.
91.	79-19-SK07.	Formal	Step	A.	The	truck	driver	who	initiated	a	confrontation	
with	 a	 Gaithersburg	 carrier	 will	 no	 longer	 be	 assigned	 work	 duties	 that	
include	any	Gaithersburg	office.
92.	 79-19-DS13.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours	by	CCA	during	PPs	25-1	through	26-1	
of	2019	(total	lump	sum	of	$176.82).	
93.	79-18-VF6220.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	1.6	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	204B	was	observed	pulling	down	a	route	and	
delivering	mail.	As	a	result,	one	ODL	will	be	paid	1	hour	at	the	overtime	rate.
94.	79-18-VF6222.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	has	agreed	to	Cease	and	
Desist	delaying	mail,	and	to	always	use	PS	Form	1571	when	curtailing	mail.
95.	 79-18-VF6211.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	8.8.D	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	they	told	a	CCA	carrier	to	clock	off	after	.20	
hours,	sent	him	home	and	did	not	pay	him.	As	a	result,	the	CCA	will	be	paid	
the	4	hour	guarantee.
96.	 79-18-VF7247.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 this	 grievance	 resolves	 the	 issue	 of	
CCA	trainees	and	On-the-Job-Trainers	not	always	using	“Module	4”:	New	
Trainees	will	be	properly	trained	in	compliance	with	“Module4”	and	at	the	
conclusion	of	training	the	CCA,	the	OJT	and	the	Shop	Steward	must	sign	
the	Certificate	of	completion		before	presenting	it	to	the	supervisor/manager	
for	 their	signature..	This	grievances	settles	8	grievances	VF7247	through	
VF	VF7254.
97.	79-20-DS07.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	Non-ODL	Carrier	was	scheduled	to	work	their	
N/S	day	while	the	ODL	was	not	maximized:	as	a	result,	4	ODL	carriers	are	
paid	at	their	appropriate	Overtime	Rate	(regular	and	penalty)	for	all	hours	
(8)	the	Non-ODL	worked.	
98.	79-18-VF1102.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODL	is	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	hours	worked,	
and	the	available	ODL	is	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	(.51	hours).
99.	 72-17-VF554.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODL	is	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	hours	worked,	
and	the	available	ODL	is	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	(.48	hours).
100.	72-17-VF557.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
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worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(5.21	hours).
101.	72-17-VF553.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(2.49	hours).
102.	72-17-VF556.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	 Carrier	 Paragraph)	 of	 the	 National	 Agreement.	 As	 a	 result,	 the	
Non-ODL	is	paid	an	additional	%250	their	regular	rate	of	pay	for	all	hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(1.15	hours).
103.	72-17-VF552.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(1.62	hours).
104.	72-17-VF551.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(3.80	hours).
105.	 72-17-VF550.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	 8.5C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(7.02	hours).
106.	72-17-VF555.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2	
(Letter	Carrier	Paragraph)	of	the	National	Agreement.	As	a	result,	the	Non-
ODLs	are	paid	an	additional	%250	 their	 regular	 rate	of	pay	 for	all	 hours	
worked,	and	the	available	ODLs		are	paid	at	the	appropriate	Overtime	rate	
(1.51	hours).
107.	 79-20-DS16.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 employee	 chose	 to	 Resign	 after	
being	issued	a	Notice	of	Removal	for	“Discarding	Mail”	and	submitted	PS	
Form	2574.
108.	 79-17-VF545.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.10	and	12.15	hours).	
109.	 79-17-VF544.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	m9ximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.63	and	11.73	hours).	
110.	 79-17-VF543.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.12	hours).	
111	 79-17-VF542.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.65,	12.41,11.92	and	11.62	hours).	
112.	 79-17-VF541.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.86	and	11.94	hours).	
113.	 79-17-VF540.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maimum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.99	and	12.78	hours).	
114.	 79-17-VF539.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allwable	hours	(11.5)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	Item	
21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	
hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.88	and	12.08	hours).	
115.	 79-17-VF538.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.72	and	11.75	hours).	
116.	 79-17-VF536.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.69,	12.18,	14.01,	13.79	and	13.01	
hours).	
117.	 79-17-VF535.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	

for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(15.67,	13.61,	14.50,	and	14.31	hours).	
118.	 79-17-VF512.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.34,	13.07,	and	12.73	hours).	
119.	 79-20-DS18.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
of	 the	 regular	 overtime	 rate	 for	 all	 hours	 worked	 over	 11.5	 hours.	 (2.25	
hours).	
120.	 79-17-VF151,	 VF225,	 VF226,	 VF228,	 VF332,	 and	 VF352.	 PRE-
ARBITRATION.		These	cases	were	combined	at	Pre-Arbitration	to	correct	
the	conversion	dates	for	11	carriers	and	pay	lump	sums	as	appropriate.
121.	 79-18-VF121.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	 and	Desist	
violating	8(a)(1)	NLRB:	NALC	Branch	3825	will	give	a	floor	talk	explaining	
the	nature	of	Unfair	Labor	Practices.
122.	79-18-VF1216.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	agrees	 to	Cease	and	
Desist	making	false	statements	(the	issue	was	the	Penalty	Time	Exclusion).
123.	 79-19-DS12.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
failing	to	post	Route	Vacancy	Notices	installation	wide	in	a	timely	manner	
(no	later	than	the	work-day	prior	to	the	opening	date	for	Vacancy	Notices).
124.	79-18-VF1018.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41	when	
they	failed	to	post	a	Vacant	route	for	36	days	(22	days	late).	As	a	result,	the	
successful	bidder	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$220.00	($10.00	per	calendar	
day).
125.	79-18-VF1004.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	and	Desist	
violating	M-41	Section	131.35	and	131.36	regarding	Actual	Delivery	of	mail.
126.	79-18-VF9001.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	agrees	 to	Cease	and	
Desist	delaying	Accountable	mail.
127.	79-18-VF8106.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	agrees	 to	Cease	and	
Desist	using	an	altered	or	augmented	Form	3996.
128.	 79-18-VF7255	 and	 7256.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 As	 a	 result	 of	 Residual	
Vacancies	and	CCA	Letter	Carriers	not	being	converted,	a	full	time	transfer	
will	select	his	preference	assignment,	and	2	CCA	carriers	will	be	converted	
to	 regular	with	 a	 retroactive	 conversion	 date,	 and	 the	 two	CCA’s	will	 be	
awarded	lump	sums	of	$1387.14	and	$385.50	respectively	to	make	them	
whole.
129.	79-18-VF6246.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	and	Desist	
allowing	private	insurance	sales	representative	from	making	sales	pitches	
or	signing	up	carriers	on	the	clock.

Pike Annex

1.	 52-19-SS36.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Emergency	 Placement	 is	 hereby	
rescinded	and	will	not	be	cited	in	any	future	discipline,	and	the	Grievant	has	
been	paid	for	the	day	in	question.
2.	52-19—SS34.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	allegedly	failing	
to	perform	duties	 in	a	safe	manner	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
3.	52-19-SS60.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	64	minutes	of	
Stationary	Time	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
4.	52-19-SS61.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	68	minutes	of	
Stationary	Time	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
5.	52-19-SS59.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	43	minutes	of	
Stationary	Time	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
6.	52-2019-TA43.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	65	minutes	of	
Stationary	Time	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
7.	52-19-SS58.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	73	minutes	of	
Stationary	Time	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
8.	52-2018-TA58.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Deviating	from	
Route”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
9.	52-2019-TA51.	Informal	Step	A.	The	charge	of	AWOL	will	be	changed	24	
units	of	Annual	Leave.	Management	will	submit	proof	of	this	change	to	the	
Local	Union.
10.	 52-19-MP011.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
11.	 52-19-MP05.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
12.	 52-19-MP09.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
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13.	 52-19-MP08.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
14.	 52-19-MP04.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
15.	 52-19-MP06.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	(M41	Section	441)	pertaining	to	PM	office	duties.
16.	 52-19-MP03.	 Formal	 Step	 A..	 Management	 will	 abide	 by	 Article	 19	
Handbooks	and	Manuals	M-39	and	M-41	pertaining	to	Form	3996	and	not	
make	disparaging	remarks	after	the	facts.
17.	52-19-MP10.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	did	not	allow	the	Grievant	to	
complete	his	PM	duties.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	
of	$19.05.
18.	52-19-MP02.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	abide	by	Article	34:	the	
principle	of	a	fair	day’s	work	for	a	fair	day’s	pay	is	recognized	by	all	parties	
to	this	Agreement.
19.	52-2019-TA40.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	 lump	sum	
of	$3.27	due	to	a	violation	of	M-01664	(DOIS	may	not	be	used	as	the	sole	
determining	factor	for	overtime).
20.	52-2019-TA41.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	 lump	sum	
of	$3.24	due	to	a	violation	of	M-01664	(DOIS	may	not	be	used	as	the	sole	
determining	factor	for	overtime).
21.	52-19-SS51.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
22.	52-19-SS55.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
23.	52-19-SS74.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
24.	 52-19-SS69.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 “Failure	 to	
Properly	Sign	for	Keys”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
25.	52-2019-TA45.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	51	minutes	
of	“Stationary	Time”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
26.	52-19-SS71.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unsatisfactory	
Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
27.	52-19-SS72.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Delaying	First	
Class	Mail	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
28.	52-19-SS57.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	a	motor	vehicle	
accident	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
29.	52-19-SS80.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
30.	52-2019-TA49.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“delay	
of	Marriage	Mail”	is	immediately	Rescinded.
31.	52-2019-TA44.	Informal	Step	A.	Manager	Rhonda	Williams	will	comply	
with	M-39	Handbook	Section	115.4	and	treat	the	Grievant	with	Dignity	and	
Respect.
32.	 52-19-SS68.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 improperly	
handling	an	Arrow	Key	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
33.	52-19-SS53.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	was	instructed	to	work	off	the	
clock	by	management	to	complete	her	assignment:	to	resolve	this	issue	the	
Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$7.89.
34.	52-19-SS54.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
35.	52-19-SS75.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	failing	to	deliver	
a	bump	first	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
36.	52-19-SS73.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unsatisfactory	
Attendance	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
37.	52-19-SS15.	STEP	B	DECISION.	Rockville	Postmaster	Gabe	Hamilton	
violated	Article	19	(M-39	Sections	115.4	and	115.3)	and	is	directed	to	Cease	
and	Desist.
38.	52-19-TA53.	Informal	Step	A.	The	two	records	of	AWOL	(.24	hours	and	
.63	hours)	will	be	expunged	and	management	agrees	to	comply	with	F-21	
Section	148.13C	which	requites	employees	to	“initiate	Form	3971”.

Potomac

1.	54-18-KA32.	Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	failing	to	scan	
and	deliver	a	parcel	select	before	20:00	hours	(8	PM)	if	reduced	to	a	Letter	
of	Warning	on	file	for	7	months.	
2.	54-18-KA29.	Formal	Step	A.	 	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
3.	54-18-KA18.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	of	Unsatisfactory	
Attendance	is	Reduced	to	3	months	on	file	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
4.	 54-19-RW47.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	the	Grievant’s	

OPF	immediately.
5.	 54-18-KA3.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
6.	54-18-KA28.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	failing	to	carry	a	
scanner	at	all	times	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
7.	 54-18-KA14.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	LOW	 for	 failure	 to	 comply	with	 the	
call	back	policy	will	be	reduced	to	3	months	on	file	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	at	that	time.
8.	 54-17-VW12.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 41.2.B.5	
when	they	scheduled	the	Grievant	off	for	the	day	despite	the	fact	he	was	on	
a	hold-down.	As	a	result,	the	carriers	was	paid	8	hours	at	the	appropriate	
overtime	rate	($196.92).
9.	 54-19-RW46.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
10.	54-18-KA37.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Stationary	Time	
is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
11.	54-18-KA27.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
12.	54-18-KA40.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
failure	is	Reduced	to	9	months	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF.	The	LOW	will	not	be	cited	in	future	discipline	unless	the	
infraction	is	the	same.
13.	 54-19-KA6.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.	Management	cited	Unajudicated	discipline	in	the	Notice.
14.	 54-19-KA1.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	 immediately.	 Management	 cited	 FMLA	 covered	 absences	 in	 the	
Notice.
15.	54-18-KA41.	Formal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance/AWOL”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	 Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
16.	54-18-KA43.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Stationary	
Time”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
17.	 54-18-KA42.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Stationary	 Time”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	 Grievant’s	 OPF	
immediately.
18.	54-18-KA13.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	failing	to	comply	
with	the	call-back	policy	is	is	reduced	to	3	months	on	file	and	will	be	removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	at	that	time.
19.	 54-17-RW144.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Work	
Assignment	MOU	–	as	a	result,	the	Grievant	is	paid	1.50	hours	of	Penalty	
Overtime.
20.	54-18-KA2.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	M-41	Section	24	and	
441	when	they	failed	to	allow	the	Grievant	to	complete	his	PM	office	duties.	
As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	.50	hours	at	the	overtime	rate.
21.	54-18-KA20.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Failure	
to	be	Regular	in	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
22.	 54-18-KA35.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
alleged	 “Unsatisfactory	 Attendance/AWOL”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
23.	 54-18-KA26.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
alleged	“Failure	to	Follow	Instructions”	(Stationary	Time)	is	Rescinded	and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
24.	 54-18-KA16.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
“Unacceptable	Attendance/AWOL”	is	Reduced	to	a	Letter	of	Warning	on	file	
for	6	months	time,	and	will	not	be	cited	unless	a	future	infraction	is	AWOL.
25.	 54-18-KA9.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unacceptable	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
26.	 54-17-RW74.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Failure	to	be	Regular	in	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
27.	54-18-KA12.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Failure	
to	be	Regular	in	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
28.	54-19-KA10.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	Cease	and	Desist	not	
treating	all	carriers	with	dignity	and	respect	at	all	times.
29.	54-19-RW04.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	accept	and	act	upon	PS	
Form	3996	upon	submission	and	inform	the	carrier	if	the	time	is	authorized	
or	not.
30.	 54-18-KA36.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
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“Expansion	of	Street	Time”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
31.	54-18-KA39.	Informal	Step	A.	The	LOW	for	an	Express	Mail	failure	is	
Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
32.	 54-18-KA23.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 LOW	 for	 alleged	 “Failure	 to	 be	
Regular	in	Attendance”	(1	day	EAL	absence)	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
33.	 54-18-KA22.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unauthorized	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’a	
OPF	immediately.
34.	54-20-KA14.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unacceptable	
Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	a	retention	period	of	10	months	on	file.
35.	54-20-KA04.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unacceptable	
Attendance”	 is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
36.	54-20-KA03.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unacceptable	
Attendance”	is		Reduced	to	a	retention	period	of	6	months	on	file.
37.	 54-20-KA05.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 Scanning	
Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	Official	Discussion.
38.	54-20-KA09.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Reduced	to	a	Retention	period	of	6	months,	and	will	only	be	cited	
in	a	 future	case	of	Express	Mail	 failure.	 (note:	previous	similar	discipline	
was	on	file	and	cited	properly).
39.	54-20-KA11.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Reduced	to	a	Retention	period	of	6	months,	and	will	only	be	cited	
in	a	 future	case	of	Express	Mail	 failure.	 (note:	previous	similar	discipline	
was	on	file	and	cited	properly).
40.	54-19-KA12.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Unauthorized	
Overtime	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	 Grievant’s	 OPF,	 and	
Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
41.	 54-20-KA06.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unacceptable	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
42.	 54-19-RW19.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 2	of	 2019.	As	a	 result,	
twelve	 (12)	 ODL	 carriers	 are	 to	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 108	 hours	 of	 regular	
overtime:	total	$4649.40.
43.	 54-19-RW14.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 1	of	 2019.	As	a	 result,	
five	(5)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	32	hours	of	regular	overtime:	
total	$1381.92.
44.	54-18-RW158.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 4	of	 2018.	As	a	 result,	
five	(5)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	25	hours	of	regular	overtime.
45.	54-18-RW139.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	(Overtime	Equitability)	during	Quarter	3	of	2018.	As	a	result,	ten	
(10)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	138	hours	of	regular	overtime:	
total	$5960.04.
46.	54-18-RW103.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 2	of	 2018.	As	a	 result,	
eight	(8)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	25	hours	of	regular	overtime.
47.	 54-18-RW58.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 1	of	 2018.	As	a	 result,	
twelve	 (12)	 ODL	 carriers	 are	 to	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 249	 hours	 of	 regular	
overtime.
48.	54-17-RW157.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 4	of	 2017.	As	a	 result,	
eleven	 (11)	 ODL	 carriers	 are	 to	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 111	 hours	 of	 regular	
overtime.
49.	54-17-RW91.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 3	of	 2017.	As	a	 result,	
ten	(10)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	72	hours	of	regular	overtime.
50.	54-17-RW64.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 2	of	 2017.	As	a	 result,	
eleven	 (11)	 ODL	 carriers	 are	 to	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 104	 hours	 of	 regular	
overtime.
51.	54-17-RW38.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 1	of	 2017.	As	a	 result,	
six	(6)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	116	hours	of	regular	overtime.
52.	54-16-RW295.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 4	of	 2016.	As	a	 result,	
sixteen	 (16)	ODL	 carriers	 are	 to	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 267	 hours	 of	 regular	
overtime.
53.	54-16-RW204.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8	Section	
5.C.2.a,b,c	 (Overtime	Equitability)	 during	Quarter	 3	of	 2016.	As	a	 result,	

eight	(8)	ODL	carriers	are	to	be	paid	a	total	of	118	hours	of	regular	overtime.
54.	54-18-RW126.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41	of	 the	
National	Agreement	when	Posting	the	Award	Notice	 for	Posting	#178099	
was	delayed	past	the	10	day	requirement	(18	days).	As	a	result,	the	carriers	
affected	are	awarded	$10.00	a	day	for	each	calendar	day	the	posting	was	
delayed	 (lump	 sum	of	 $180.00	 each).	 In	 an	 effort	 to	 improve	 the	 Labor/
Management	climate	in	Rockville,	the	Union	waived	the	$1500.00	remedy	
payable	to	the	Union.
55.	 54-18-RW116.	 Formal	Step	A.	Management	 violated	Article	 41.1.A.1	
of	 the	National	Agreement	when	Posting	#178099	was	delayed	past	 the	
14	day	requirement.	As	a	result,	the	carriers	affected	are	awarded	$60.00	
a	day	for	each	calendar	day	the	posting	was	delayed	(Total	$3420.00).	In	
an	effort	to	improve	the	Labor/Management	climate	in	Rockville,	the	Union	
waived	the	$1500.00	remedy	payable	to	the	Union.
56.	54-18-RW22.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.A.1	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	Posting	#166662	was	delayed	past	 the	14	
day	requirement.	As	a	result,	 the	carriers	affected	are	awarded	$60.00	a	
day	 for	 each	 calendar	 day	 the	 posting	was	 delayed	 (Total	 $7680.00).	 In	
an	effort	to	improve	the	Labor/Management	climate	in	Rockville,	the	Union	
waived	the	$1500.00	remedy	payable	to	the	Union.
57.	54-18-RW81.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.A.1	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	Posting	#173381	was	delayed	past	 the	14	
day	requirement.	As	a	result,	 the	carriers	affected	are	awarded	$60.00	a	
day	 for	 each	 calendar	 day	 the	 posting	was	 delayed	 (Total	 $2340.00).	 In	
an	effort	to	improve	the	Labor/Management	climate	in	Rockville,	the	Union	
waived	the	$1500.00	remedy	payable	to	the	Union.
58.		54-19-RW43.	Informal	Step	A.	Potomac	management	will	Cease	and	
Desist	from	doing	craft	work.
59.	54-19-RW42.	 Informal	Step	A.	Potomac	management	will	Cease	and	
Desist	from	doing	craft	work.
60.	 54-18-RW11.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 M-39	 Section	
271G	when	they	failed	 to	conduct	a	Special	 Inspection	within	28	days	of	
the	request.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	is	paid	$20.00	per	calendar	day	(total	
$200.00)	for	each	day	the	inspection	was	delayed.
61.	 54-17-RW101.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	M-39	 Section	
271G	when	they	failed	 to	conduct	a	Special	 Inspection	within	28	days	of	
the	request.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	is	paid	$20.00	per	calendar	day	(total	
$940.00)	for	each	day	the	inspection	was	delayed.
62.	 54-17-RW65.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
from	violating	Section	211.3	of	 the	M39	Handbook	(52	day	 limit	 for	 route	
adjustments	–	in	this	case	management	took	64	days).
63.	 54-18-RW156.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Holiday	
Pecking	Order	(Article	11	&	30	of	the	National	Agreement,	and	Section	B-13	
of	the	Rockville	Local	Agreement).	As	a	result,	2	carriers	will	receive	2	days	
off	of	their	choice,	other	than	before	or	after	a	holiday,	using	their	Annual	
Leave.
64.	 54-17-RW156.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Holiday	
Pecking	Order	(Article	11	&	30	of	the	National	Agreement,	and	Section	B-13	
of	the	Rockville	Local	Agreement).	As	a	result,	2	CCA	carriers	will	receive	4	
hours	of	straight	time	pay.
65.	 54-17-RW153.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Holiday	
Pecking	Order	(Article	11	&	30	of	the	National	Agreement,	and	Section	B-13	
of	the	Rockville	Local	Agreement).	As	a	result,	4	CCA	carriers	will	receive	4	
hours	of	straight	time	pay.
66.	 54-17-RW143.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Holiday	
Pecking	Order	(Article	11	&	30	of	the	National	Agreement,	and	Section	B-13	
of	the	Rockville	Local	Agreement).	As	a	result,	2	CCA	carriers	will	receive	4	
hours	of	straight	time	pay.
67.	 54-17-RW142.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 Holiday	
Pecking	Order	(Article	11	&	30	of	the	National	Agreement,	and	Section	B-13	
of	the	Rockville	Local	Agreement).	As	a	result,	5	CCA	carriers	will	receive	4	
hours	of	straight	time	pay.
68.	54-18-RW134.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.F	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	Non-ODL	Carrier	was	forced	to	work	penalty	
time	off	his	assignment	(total	11.17	hours).	As	a	result,	the	Non-ODL	carrier	
will	 be	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	 of	 $30.00	 and	 an	 additional	 75%	 for	 all	 hours	
worked	over	10	hours	(1.17).
69.	54-18-VW32.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.F	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	Non-ODL	Carrier	was	forced	to	work	penalty	
time	off	his	assignment	(total	10.58	hours).	As	a	result,	the	Non-ODL	carrier	
will	 be	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	 of	 $30.00	 and	 an	 additional	 75%	 for	 all	 hours	
worked	over	10	hours	(0.58).
70.	54-18-RW92.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.F	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	Non-ODL	Carrier	was	forced	to	work	penalty	
time	off	his	assignment	(total	10.85	hours).	As	a	result,	the	Non-ODL	carrier	
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will	 be	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	 of	 $30.00	 and	 an	 additional	 75%	 for	 all	 hours	
worked	over	10	hours	(0.85).
71.	54-18-RW04.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.F	of	the	
National	Agreement	when	a	Non-ODL	Carrier	was	forced	to	work	penalty	
time	off	his	assignment	(total	11.24	hours).	As	a	result,	the	Non-ODL	carrier	
will	 be	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	 of	 $30.00	 and	 an	 additional	 75%	 for	 all	 hours	
worked	over	10	hours	(1.24).
72.	54-18-RW138.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(1.48	hours).
73.	54-18-RW133.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(1.17	hours).
74.	54-18-RW122.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.89	hours).
75.	54-18-RW117.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	
(.82	hours).
76.	54-18-RW107.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.57	hours).
77.	54-18-RW121.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.95	hours).
78.	54-18-RW111.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(1.46	hours).
79.	54-18-RW110.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.53	hours).
80.	54-18-RW102.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.51	hours).
81.	54-18-RW93.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	or	 penalty	 pay	 rate.	
(.65	hours).
82.	54-18-VW35.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.37	
hours).
83.	54-18-RW90.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.46	
hours).
84.	54-18-RW88.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.41	
hours).
85.	54-18-RW87.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	

worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.46	
hours).
86.	54-18-RW55.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 pay	 rate	
(1.09	hours).
87.	54-18-RW43.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.94	
hours).
88.	54-18-RW44.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.56	
hours).
89.	54-18-RW37.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.49	
hours).
90.	54-18-RW40.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.51	
hours).
91.	54-18-RW30.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.34	
hours).
92.	54-18-RW21.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.76	
hours).
93.	54-18-RW03.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 his	 applicable	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 pay	 rate	
(1.74	hours).
94.	54-17-RW152.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.32	
hours).
95.	54-17-RW158.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.34	
hours).
96.	54-17-RW108.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.34	
hours).
97.	54-17-RW103.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 her	 applicable	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 pay	 rate	
(.40	hours).
98.	54-17-RW77.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 her	 applicable	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 pay	 rate	
(.68	hours).
99.	54-17-RW76.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.30	
hours).
100.	54-17-RW99.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
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worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.43	
hours).
101.	54-17-RW75.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.94	
hours).
102.	54-17-RW97.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	 is	 paid	 at	 her	 applicable	 overtime	 or	 penalty	 pay	 rate	
(.44	hours).
103.	54-17-RW95.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL	is	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 his	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL	is	paid	at	his	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate	(.38	
hours).
104.	54-19-RW06.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	
lump	sum	of	$126.20.
105.	54-18-RW83.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	3.79	
hours	of	overtime	pay.
106.	54-18-RW78.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	2.45	
hours	of	penalty	overtime.
107.	54-18-RW75.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	3.46	
hours	of	penalty	overtime.
108.	54-18-RW73.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	2.98	
hours	of	overtime.
109.	54-18-RW70.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.00	
hours	of	overtime.
110.	54-19-RW68.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.73	
hours	of	overtime.
111.	54-18-RW63.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	2.50	
hours	of	overtime.
112.	54-18-RW54.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	.84	
hours	of	overtime.
113.	54-18-RW53.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	.84	
hours	of	overtime.
114.	54-18-RW41.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.53	
hours	of	overtime	and	.90	hours	of	penalty	overtime.
115.	54-18-RW28.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	3.94	
hours	of	penalty	overtime.
116.	 54-19-RW40.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.46	hours).	
117.	54-17-RW127.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.50	hours).	
118.	 54-18-VW26.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.25	hours).	
119.	 54-18-RW06.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	

allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.57	hours).	
120.	54-17-RW125.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.46,	13.36,	12.58,	
12.63,	13.32,	12.28,	13.84,	12.72	and	13.89	hours	respectively).	
121.	54-17-RW121.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.53	hours).	
122.	54-17-RW116.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.64	hours).	
123.	54-17-RW111.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.36,	12.54,	12.47,	
13.63	and	13.13	hours	respectively).	
124.	 54-17-RW80.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.27	and	13.11	hours	
respectively).	
125.	54-17-RW123.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.43	hours).	
126.	 54-19-RW41.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(61.38	and	61.00	hours	
respectively).	
127.	 54-19-RW25.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(62.45	hours).	
128.	54-18-RW148.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.30	hours).	
129.	40.	50-18-SL153.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(11.86	hours).		
130.	 54-19-RW24.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(62.15	hours).	
131.	 54-19-RW16.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.46,	61.46,	60.86,	
62.78,	61.59	and	61.95	hours	respectively).	
132.	 54-19-RW13.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.63	hours).	
133.	 54-19-RW13.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.90	hours).	
134.	54-17-RW128.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.67,	61.48,	61.33	and	
64.96	hours	respectively).	
135.	 54-18-VW33.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(62.42	and	62.06	hours	
respectively).	
136.	54-18-RW24.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.00	
hours	of	penalty	overtime.
137.	54-18-RW16.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1.C.4	
(work	 the	duty	assignment	as	posted)	when	 they	 forced	a	 regular	off	his	
assignment	during	his	8	hour	tour.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	2.00	
hours	of	overtime	and	.59	hours	of	penalty	overtime.
138.	 54-17-RW154.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 8.8B	
(8	 hour	 guarantee).	As	 a	 result,	 the	Grievant	 will	 be	 paid	 1.07	 hours	 of	
overtime.
139.	54-17-RW45.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8B	 (8	
hour	guarantee).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.22	hours	of	overtime.
140.	54-17-VW08.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	 comply	with	Section	
545.21	of	the	ELM,	and	furnish	carriers	Form	CA16	in	accordance	with	such.	
Furthermore,	due	to	management’s	failure	to	comply	with	this	requirement,	
the	Grievant	will	be	awarded	a	lump	sum	of	$100.00.
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141.	 54-16-RW302.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 failed	 to	make	 a	 pay	
adjustment	for	two	Grievants	for	148	days	and	568	days	respectively.	As	a	
result,	the	Grievants	are	awarded	lump	sums	of	$1,000.00	and	$5,000.00	
respectively.
142.	54-18-RW155.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.87	and	11.93	hours).	Total	$7.31.
143.	54-18-RW154.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.12	hours).	Total	$5.67.
144.	54-18-RW153.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.98,	11.78,	12.47	and	12.04	hours).	
Total	$20.74.
145.	54-18-RW152.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.87	and	11.94	hours).	Total	$7.40.
146.	54-18-RW151.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.16	and	12.00	hours).	Total	$10.60.
147.	54-18-RW150.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.34	hours).	Total	$7.68.
148.	54-18-RW149.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.14,	11.75	and	12.16	hours).	Total	
$23.15.
149.	54-18-RW147.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.87,	11.92	and	12.32	hours).	Total	
$14.29.
150.	54-18-RW145.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.92	and	11.75	hours).	Total	$5.95.
 

Rockville Main Office

1.	50-20-SL1.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2.b	of	the	
National	Agreement	 during	Quarter	 4	 of	 2019	 (Overtime	Equitability).	As	
a	 result,	 4	ODL	 carriers	 will	 be	 paid	 a	 total	 of	 79	 hours	 at	 their	 regular	
Overtime	Rate.
2.	50-19-SL105.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.C.2.b	of	
the	National	Agreement	during	Quarter	2	of	2019	(Overtime	Equitability).	
As	a	result,	6	ODL	carriers	will	be	paid	a	total	of	82	hours	at	their	regular	
Overtime	Rate.
3.	50-19-SL189.	PRECEDENT	SETTING	STEP	B.	Management	violated	
Article	 8.5.C.2.b	 of	 the	 National	 Agreement	 during	 Quarter	 3	 of	 2019	
(Overtime	Equitability).	As	a	 result,	7	ODL	carriers	will	be	paid	a	 total	of		
$3,499.67.
4.	50-19-SL312.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8.A,	B	and	
C	of	the	National	Agreement	(Guaranteed	Hours).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	
will	be	paid	5.35	hours	at	his	regular	Overtime	rate.
5.	 50-19-SL231.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 will	 Cease	 and	 Desist	
using	 the	 language	“Your	suspension	will	be	deferred	until	after	 the	Step	
B	decision	 is	 rendered	or	14	days	after	 the	appeal	 is	 received	at	Step	B	
whichever	comes	 first”.	This	 language	 is	only	appropriate	 for	a	Notice	of	
Removal.
6.	 50-19-SL200.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 41.1.C.4	
(work	the	duty	assignment	as	posted).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	
2	hours	at	the	regular	Overtime	rate.
7.	 50-19-SL196.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 41.1.C.4	
(work	the	duty	assignment	as	posted).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	
2	hours	at	the	regular	Overtime	rate.
8.	 50-19-SL204.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 41.1.C.4	
(work	the	duty	assignment	as	posted).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	
2	hours	at	the	regular	Overtime	rate.

9.	 50-19-SL184.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.16	and	12.56	hours	respectively).	
Total	$14.87.
10.	 50-19-SL183.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.16and	11.93	hours	respectively).	
Total	$9.42.
11.	 50-19-SL190.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.93	and	11.98	hours	respectively).	
12.	 50-19-SL303.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 a	 “Missed	
MSP	Scan”	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
13.	50-18-SL150.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	 is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
14.	 50-19-SL205.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 “Missed	
MSP	Scan”	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
15.	.50-19-SL07.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	a	late	Express	
Mail	Delivery	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately
16.	 50-20-SL35.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 41.1.C.4	
(work	the	duty	assignment	as	posted).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	
an	additional	50%	his	regular	rate	of	pay	for	8	hours.
17.	 50-20-SL36.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 violated	Article	 41.1.C.4	
(work	the	duty	assignment	as	posted).	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	
an	additional	50%	his	regular	rate	of	pay	for	8	hours.
18.	50-19-SL135.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	a	late	Express	
Mail	Delivery	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
19.	50-19-SL130.	PRECEDENT	SETTING	STEP	B.	Management	violated	
Article	28	of	the	National	Agreement	when	they	issued	a	Letter	of	Demand	
improperly.	The	Letter	of	Demand	for	$223.98	is	rescinded	and	the	Grievant	
will	be	made	whole.
20.	50-19-SL11.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	alleged	“Late	
Delivery	of	Express	Mail”	is	Removed	immediately.
21.	 50-19-SS86.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	 14	Day	Suspension	 for	 Failing	 to	
Work	in	a	Safe	Manner	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
22.	50-19-SL210.	Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	alleged	AWOL	
is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately,	and	the	
AWOL	will	be	Removed	from	his	record	and	recorded	as	his	N/S	day.
23.	 50-19-SL187.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 a	 Safety	
infraction	is	Reduced	to	a	Letter	of	Warning	on	file	for	6	months,	and	will	
only	be	cited	for	future	safety	violations.
24.	 50-19-SL150.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 “Deviation”	
will	be	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
25.	50-19-SL06.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	 for	an	Express	
Mail	Failure	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
26.	 50-19-SL05.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 an	 Express	
Mail	Failure	 is	Reduced	 to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	 from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
27.	50-20-SL60.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	.50	hours	at	the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM.
28.	50-20-SL61.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.00	hour	at	the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM.
29.	50-20-SL02.	Formal	Step	A.	The	8	hours	charge	of	AWOL	is	Removed	
and	changed	to	LWOP.
30.	50-19-SL223.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	is	hereby	paid	4.60		hours	
of	Guaranteed	time.
31.	50-20-SL60.	Formal	Step	A.	16	hours	of	alleged	AWOL	will	be	converted	
to	 Sick	 Leave,	 and	 24	 hours	 of	 Leave	 coded	 as	Annual	 Leave	 will	 be	
changed	to	Sick	Leave.
32.	50-19-SL198.	Formal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	Unacceptable	
Attendance	is	Reduced	to	a	Letter	of	Warning	with	a	retention	period	of	3	
months.
33.	 50-19-SL201.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 MSP	
Scan	Failure	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
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Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
34.	50-19-SL03.	Pre-Arbitration	Settlement.	“Management	will	comply	with	
the	mutually	agreed	upon	Rockville	Md.	Callback	Policy”.
35.	 50-19-SL304.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 an	 MSP	
Scan	Failure	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
36.	50-19-SL185.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unacceptable	
Attendance”	 is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
37.50-19-	 SL227.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(11.82	hours).	
38.	 50-19-SL151.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(13.34	hours).	
39.	 50-19-SL150.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.30	hours).	
40.	 50-19-SL121.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(13.00	hours).	
41.	 50-19-SL182.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.01	hours).	
42.	 50-19-SL226.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	 21	 of	 M-01833.	 Management	 hereby	 agrees	 to	 pay	 an	 additional	
50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.32,	12.01	and	11.98	hours	
respectively).	
43.	 50-19-SL225.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(11.90,	11.87,	12.30,	11.96	and	12.22	
hours	respectively).
44.	 50-19-SL218.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.32,	12.49,	12.42	and	12.49	hours	
respectively).
45.	 50-19-SL216.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.97,	12.69,	12.54,	12.61,	12.52,	
12.67	and	12.71	hours	respectively).
46.	 50-19-SL191.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.64,	12.35,	12.71	and	11.99	hours	
respectively).
47.	 50-19-SL181.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.54,	11.91,	12.15,	12.14	and	12.41	
hours	respectively).
48.	 50-19-SL180.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.50)	in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.50	hours.	(12.05	and	12.25	hours	respectively).
49.	 50-19-SL122.	 PRECEDENT	 SETTING	 STEP	 B.	 ESCALATING	
REMEDY.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	
The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	250	percent	their	base	rate	
for	mandatory	Overtime	worked.	The	following	was	settled	at	Formal	Step	
A:	The	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	
50.	 50-19-SL120.	 PRECEDENT	 SETTING	 STEP	 B.	 ESCALATING	
REMEDY.	Management	violated	Article	8.5.G	of	 the	National	Agreement.	
The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	paid	an	additional	250	percent	their	base	rate	
for	mandatory	Overtime	worked.	The	following	was	settled	at	Formal	Step	
A:	The	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	
51.	50-19-SL15.	 Informal	Step	A..	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	

paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked.	The	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	rate.	
(1.17	hours,		$144.93)
52.	 50-19-SL219.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.43	and	12.50	hours	
respectively).	Total	$14.25.
53.	 50-19-SL192.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.35	and	12.35	hours	
respectively).	
54.	 50-19-SL101.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.64	hours).	
55.	 50-19-SL228.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.46	and	12.46	hours	
respectively).	
56.	 50-19-SL217.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(11	Carriers	worked	over	
12	hours).	Total	$126.88.

Twinbrook

1.	 53-19-RW42.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	 (60)	 in	a	week	 for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.94	hours).	Total	
$9.03.
2.	 53-19-RW36.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	 (60)	 in	a	week	 for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.94	hours).	Total	
$4.49.
3.	 53-19-RW38.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	 (60)	 in	a	week	 for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	
to	pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(60.27	hours).	Total	
$4.18.
4.	 53-19-RW11.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(60)	in	a	week	for	2	ODL’s.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	60	(62.81	and	62.09	hours	
respectively).	Total	$75.87.
5.	 53-19-RW41.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.40	and	12.16	hours	
respectively).	Total	$5.58..
6.	 53-19-RW32.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	 50%	 for	 all	 hours	worked	over	 12	 (12.41	hours).	Total	
$6.34.
7.	53-19-CAE12.	Informal	Step	A.	Under	no	circumstances	will	City	Letter	
Carriers	on	foot,	or	park	and	loop	deliveries	be	required	to	carry	more	than	
3	bundles.
8.	 53-19-RW40.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11	and	a	half	hours.	(11.94,	12.13	and	12.11	hours	
respectively).	Total	$15.35.
9.	 53-19-RW40.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11	and	a	half	hours.	(12.62	hours).	Total	$10.24.
10.	 53-19-RW29.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11	and	a	half	hours.	(11.87	hours).	Total	$3.19.
11.	 53-19-RW40.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11	and	a	half	hours.	(11.94	hours).	Total	$4.02.
12.	 53-19-RW30.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 the	 maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	 all	 hours	worked	over	 11	and	a	 half	 hours.	 (12.03,	 12.02,	 12.03	and	
12.12	hours	respectively).	Total	$20.09.
13.	53-19-CM75.	Formal	Step	A.	Supervisor	Sarah	Pankey	will	respect	all	
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rights	and	obligations	of	Shop	Stewards	established	in	Article	17	and	31	of	
the	National	Agreement.	
14.	53-19-CM72.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1A2	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	204B	did	not	return	to	her	assignment	within	
4	months.	As	a	result,	Route	53003	will	be	posted	for	bid.
15.	53-19-CM60.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.1A2	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	204B	did	not	return	to	his	assignment	within	
4	months.	As	a	result,	Route	53040	will	be	posted	for	bid.
16.	53-19-CM58.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$250.25.
17.	53-19-RW09.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$98.39.
18.	53-19-CM54.	 Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$163.69.
19.	53-19-RW12.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$127.43.
20.	53-18-RW166.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$331.95.
21.	53-18-RW162.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$84.24.
22.	53-18-RW168.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$80.51.
23.	53-19-RW01.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$937.86.
24.	53-19-RW20.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$78.03.
25.	53-19-RW19.	Informal	Step	A.	ESCALATING	REMEDY.	Management	
violated	Article	8.5.G	of	the	National	Agreement.	The	Non-ODL’s	are	hereby	
paid	 an	 additional	 250	 percent	 their	 base	 rate	 for	 mandatory	 Overtime	
worked	and	the	ODL’s	are	paid	at	their	applicable	overtime	or	penalty	pay	
rate.	Total	$38.40.
26.	 53-19-RW18.	 Informal	Step	A.	Two	CCA’s	were	not	 paid	 their	 call-in	
guarantee	(Article	8.8.D).	As	a	result,	the	2	carriers	will	be	paid	lump	sums	
of	$5.02	and	$7.68	respectively.
27.	53-19-RW37.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	will	be	paid	respectively	
3,	15,	4,	16,		and	4	hours	of	Overtime	at	the	applicable	rate	for	a	violation	
of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	2	of	2019.	Total	$1831.15.
28.	53-19-RW17.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	will	be	paid	respectively	
10,	4,	20,	8,		and	8	hours	of	Overtime	at	the	applicable	rate	for	a	violation	
of	equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	1	of	2019.	Total	$1985.82.
29.	53-18-RW182.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievants	will	be	paid	respectively	
8,	10,	6,	and	3	hours	of	Overtime	at	 the	applicable	rate	 for	a	violation	of	
equitable	distribution	of	Overtime	in	Quarter	1	of	2019.	Total	$983.50.
30.	53-19-CM08.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8A	of	the	
National	Agreement	(Guarantee	of	8	hours)	when	they	arbitrarily	changed	
start	times	from	7:30AM	to	8	AM	improperly.	Each	carrier	will	receive	a	lump	
sum	of	one	half	hour	for	their	proper	tour.	Total:	$420.12.
31.	53-19-CM10.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	8.8A	of	the	

National	Agreement	(Guarantee	of	8	hours)	when	they	arbitrarily	changed	
start	times	from	7:30AM	to	8	AM	improperly.	Seven	carriers	will	receive	a	
lump	sum	of	one	half	hour	for	their	proper	tour.	Total:	$102.80.
32.	 53-19-RW10.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 ESCALATING	 REMEDY.	 4	 Non-ODL	
carriers	worked	over	 10	hours	off	 their	 assignments,	 and	1	worked	over	
8	 hours	 on	 his	N/S	 day	 	 violating	Article	 8.5.F.	The	 carriers	 are	 paid	 an	
additional	75	percent	for	all	hours	worked	over	10	(or	8)	plus	a	lump	sum	of	
$30.00	each	.	(Total	$281.92)
33.	 53-19-RW02.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 ESCALATING	 REMEDY.	A	 Non-ODL	
carriers	worked	over	10	hours	off	his	assignment,	and	violating	Article	8.5.F.	
The	carrier	is	paid	an	additional	75	percent	for	all	hours	worked	over	10	plus	
a	lump	sum	of	$30.00	(Total	$42.29).
34.	53-19-RW183.	Informal	Step	A.	4	ODL	carriers	were	scheduled	to	work	
their	holiday	my	management	improperly	(the	Holiday	Pecking	order	should	
have	been	followed).	As	a	result,	each	of	the	four	carriers	will	be	paid	an	
additional	50%	for	 the	8	hours	worked	that	day	(total	 (total	$325.04)	and	
each	will	receive	a	day	off	of	annual	leave	of	their	choice	(not	to	be	used	
before	or	after	a	holiday).
35.	53-19-CM52.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	remove	and	expunge	
all	 1017B	 (unauthorized	 Overtime)	 entries	 completely,	 and	 begin	 a	 new	
log	starting	7-2-2019.	Furthermore,	management	will	notify	carrier’s	of	any	
entries	off	the	workroom	floor	with	their	Shop	Steward	present.
36.	 53-19-MP14.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 failed	 to	 comply	 with	 a	
previous	grievance	 settlement:	 to	Resolve	 the	 issue	 the	Grievant	will	 be	
paid	a	lump	sum	of	$150.00.
37.	53-19-CAE07.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	will	fill	out	the	3996	in	the	
appropriate	spaces	only.
38.	53-20-CM04.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Time	
Wasting	 Practice”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	 Grievant’s	 OPF	
immediately.
39.	53-19-CM90.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	a	“Scanning	
Failure”	if	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
40.	 53-20-CM03.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
Unsatisfactory	Safety	Performance”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
41.	53-19-CM83.	 Informal	Step	A.	Station	Manager	Julie	Hsueh	will	 treat	
the	Grievant	with	Dignity	and	Respect.
42.	 53-19-CM80.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 failing	 to	
Scan	Parcels	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
43.	 53-18-CM53.	PRE-ARBITRATION.	Management	will	 comply	with	 the	
mutually	agreed	Rockville	Call-Back	Policy.
44.	53-18-CM54.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Deviating	from	
Route”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
45.	53-18-RW78.		Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	an	Express	Mail	
Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
46.	53-19-CM14.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	Failure	
to	be	Regular	in	Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
47.	 53-18-CM44.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
Unacceptable	Performance	based	on	DOIS	projections	is	Rescinded	and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
48.	 53-19-CM06.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Failure	to	be	Regular	in	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
49.	 53-19-CM07.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 Failure	 to	
Follow	Instructions	(regarding	loading	a	vehicle)	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	
to	an	Official	Discussion.
50.	53-18-CM50.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Failure	to	be	
Regular	in	Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
51.	53-18-CM25.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	Failure	
to	be	Regular	in	Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
52.	 53-18-RW102.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
Failure	 to	Maintain	Regular	Attendance	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
53.	 53-18-RW19.	 STEP	 B	 DECISION.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	
Unsatisfactory	 Attendance	 was	 not	 issued	 for	 “Just	 Cause”.	 It	 shall	 be	
expunged	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
54.	53-19-CM71.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	allegedly		having	
a	parcel	scan	failure	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	
immediately.
55.	 53-19-CAE02.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Stationary	 Time”	 of	 76	 minutes	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
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56.	53-18-RW158.	Informal	Step	A.	The	“Verbal	Emergency	Placement”	is	
Rescinded.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$259.27	and	8	hours	
Sick	Leave.
57.	 53-18-CM02.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 expanding	
street	time/unauthorized	overtime”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	
Discussion.
58.	 53-19-MP21.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
Unsatisfactory	Attendance	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
59.	53-19-RW04.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Stationary	Time	
of	59	minutes	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
60.	 53-19-MP01.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Grievant	 is	 reimbursed	 $15.92	
for	 travel	 expenses	 and	medical	 co-pay	 due	 to	management	 improperly	
demanding	medical	documentation	for	an	absence.
61.	 53-18-RW124.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
62.	53-18-VW02.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
63.	51-17-PG69.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	 for	an	Express	
Mail	Failure	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
64.	 53-18-RW110.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Separation	 received	 by	 the	 Grievant	 is	
hereby	Rescinded.
65.	53-18-RW14.	STEP	B	DECISION.	The	Letter	of	Warning	is	not	for	Just	
Cause.	The	LOW	is	Rescinded	and	Expunged.
66.	53-18-VW28.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	 “Attendance/
AWOL	of	5	hours”	is	Reduced	to	6	months	on	file,	and	the	Grievant	will	be	
paid	5	hours	Sick	Leave.
67.	 53-19-CM66.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
alleged	 “unsatisfactory	Attendance”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
68.	 53-19-CM59.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Notice	 of	 Suspension	 for	
alleged	 “unsatisfactory	Attendance”	 is	Rescinded	and	Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
69.	53-19-CM55.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for		“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	6	months	on	file.
70.	 53-19-CM37.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
71.	 53-19-CM38.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
72.	53-19-CM34.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
73.	53-18-RW52.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Absent	from	
Overtime”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
74.	53-18-RW46.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Absent	from	
Overtime”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
75.	51-17-PG76.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	is	to	be	reimbursed	8	hours	
of	Annual	Leave	taken	due	to	a	schedule	change.
76.	53-19-CM15.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Failure	to	be	
Regular	 in	Attendance”	 is	 hereby	Rescinded	and	Reduced	 to	 an	Official	
Discussion.
77.	 53-18-CM13.	 	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
78.	 53-18-VW59.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
79.	 53-18-RW13.	 STEP	 B	 DECISION.	 The	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	
Unsatisfactory	Attendance	(3	days	of	EAL,	with	improper	previous	discipline	
citations)	 is	 Reduced	 to	 a	 term	 of	 6	months	 on	 file.	 	 This	 decision	 was	
issued	by	the	Greater	Boston	Step	B	Team.	That	team	ignored	the	Union’s	
contentions	and	agreed	with	management’s	2	sentence	contentions.
80.	53-18-RW53.	Formal	Step	A.	Manager	Rhonda	Williams	will	 treat	the	
Grievant	and	all	employees	with	dignity	and	respect.
81.	53-18-VW07.	Formal	Step	A.	.	Manager	Rhonda	Williams	will	treat	the	
Grievant	and	all	employees	with	dignity	and	respect.
82.	53-18-RW47.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Absence	
from	Overtime”	will	be	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
83.	 53-18-RW39.	 STEP	 B	 DECISION.	 	 “The	 Team	 finds	 the	 Grievant’s	
statement	included	herein	could	be	indicative	of	an	atmosphere	that	does	
not	 assure	 mutual	 respect”.	 The	 Grievant	 was	 abused	 by	 the	 Station	
Manager	when	he	called	in	sick.
84.	 53-19-MP09.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	

“Stationary	 Time”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 immediately	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF.
85.	53-19-CM30.	 Informal	Step	A.	Station	Manager	Rhonda	Willimas	will	
apologize	and	show	the	Grievant	respect.
86.	53-19-CM29..	Informal	Step	A.	Station	Manager	Rhonda	Willimas	will	
apologize	and	show	the	Grievant	respect.
87.	 53-19-RW06.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Grievant	 will	 be	 paid	 $17.84	 in	
mileage	expenses	for	being	forced	to	travel	to	Brentwood	and	back.
88.	53-18-CM59.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	not	instruct	carriers	to	
do	an	improper	Vehicle	check	in	the	morning.
89.	 53-18-RW175.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 Management	 will	 comply	 with	 M-39	
Section	141.2:	provide	the	carrier	with	the	result	of	a	one	day	special	mail	
count	within	2	business	days.
90.	53-18-RW174.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	comply	with	Step	4	
requiring	management	 to	allow	a	carrier	 to	verify	a	 “one	day	Mail	count”	
upon	request.	And	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	a	lump	sum	of	$50.00	for	failure	
to	allow	this.
91.	53-18-CM51.	Informal	Step	A.		Manager	Rhonda	Willimas	will	treat	the	
Grievant	with	Respect.
92.	53-19-CM70.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Alleged	“Failure	
to	Scan”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
93.	53-19-CM65.	Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	Unsatisfactory	
Attendance	is	Reduced	to	6	months	on	File.
94.	 53-19-CM64.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant	
OPF	immediately.
95.	 53-19-CM53.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
96.	 53-19-CM62.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
97.	 53-19-RW21.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Notice	 of	 Removal	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
98.	53-18-RW145.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Notice	of	Removal	for		“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 a	 Fourteen	 Day	 Suspension	 which	 will	 be	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	in	1	year.
99.	53-18-RW114.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Emergency	Placement	for	alleged	
“Misconduct”	 if	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	 Grievant’s	 OPF	
immediately.
100.	 53-17-VW33.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 14	Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant	
OPF	immediately.
101.	 51-17-PG72.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 14	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Failure	to	Maintain	Regular	Attendance”	 is	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
102.	53-17-VW22.	Formal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	for	“Failure	to	
Maintain	Regular	Attendance”	will	be	Reduced	to	one	year	in	the	Grievant’s	
OPF,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed.
103.	 53-19-CM48.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Absent	 from	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	 and	Removed	 from	 the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
104.	53-18-CM60.	Informal	Step	A.	Management	will	address	a	Form	1571	
at	the	time	it	is	submitted.
105.	 53-18-CM23.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Deviation”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	 Grievant’s	 OPF	
immediately.
106.	 53-18-RW44.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Absent	 from	Overtime”	 is	Rescinded	 and	Removed	 from	 the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
107.	53-19-CM42.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	Late	Express	
Mail	Delivery	is	Rescinded	and	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion.
108.	 53-18-VW44.	 Informal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 alleged	 “	
Failure	to	move	to	721”	(Street	Time)	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
109.	53-19-CAE09.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unstisfactory	
Attendance”	is	Reduced	to	5	months	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
110.	 53-19-CM32.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 “Failure	 to	
Maintain	 Regular	Attendance”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
111.	53-18-RW138.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	violated	Article	41.2B%	of	
the	National	Agreement	when	they	moved	the	Grievant	off	her	hold-down.	
The	Grievant	will	be	paid	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	(6.38)	worked	off	
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her	assignment	($52.35).
112.	 53-18-CM06.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	 Letter	 of	Warning	 for	 “Scanning	
Failure”	is	Reduced	to	six	months	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
113.	 53-18-VW43.	 Formal	 Step	A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 “Scanning	
Failure”	is	Reduced	to	eight	months	on	file,	at	which	time	it	will	be	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF.
114.	53-18-VW42.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	 the	CCA	hours	
guarantee	 of	 Article	 8.8D	 of	 the	 National	 Agreement.	 As	 a	 result,	 the	
Grievant	will	be	paid	3.14	hours	at	the	straight	time	rate.
115.	 53-19-RW49.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Failure	 to	 Perform	 Driving	 Duties	 in	 a	 Safe	Manner”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
116.	53-19-RW39.		Informal	Step	A.	The	14	Day	Suspension	for	“Failure	to	
Work	in	a	Safe	Manner”	is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
117.	53-18-CM26.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.09	hours	at	the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM	(Work	Assignment).
118.	53-18-VW57.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.13	hours	
at	 the	 Overtime	 rate	 for	 a	 violation	 of	 Page	 8-21	 of	 the	 J-CAM	 (Work	
Assignment).
119.	53-18-VW58.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	1.43	hours	
at	 the	 Overtime	 rate	 for	 a	 violation	 of	 Page	 8-21	 of	 the	 J-CAM	 (Work	
Assignment).
120.	53-18-VW53.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	.98	hours	at	the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM	(Work	Assignment).
121.	53-18-VW52.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Grievant	will	be	paid	.50	hours	at	the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM	(Work	Assignment).
122.	53-18-RW105.	Formal	Step	A.	Management	 refused	 to	comply	with	
M41	Section	24	and	441	when	they	forced	the	Grievant	oof	the	clock	before	
completing	her	duties.	As	a	result,	the	Grievant	will	be	paid	.25	hours	at	the	
Overtime	rate.
123.	 53-18-CM20.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 paid	 a	 lump	 sum	 of	 $33.67	 at	 the	
Overtime	rate	for	a	violation	of	Page	8-21	of	the	J-CAM	(Work	Assignment).
124.	 53-18-RW110.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Failure	to	Perform	Duties	in	a	Safe	Manner”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	
from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
125.	53-18-VW45.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Failure	
to	Move	to	721”	is	Rescinded.
126.	 53-18-VW30.	Step	B	Decision.	This	 case	was	 sent	 to	Step	B	 as	 a	
violation	of	Article		of	Article	19	(M-39	115.4	and		665.16	and	665.24	of	the	
ELM)	when	the	TB	Station	Manager	was	abusive	to	the	Grievant.	The	Union	
documented	the	case	and	asked	for	a	Cease	and	Desist.	The	Management	
Representative	 sent	 contentions	 which	 claimed	 the	 Union	 was	 filing	 for	
an	Untimely	Pay	Adjustment	 and	 claimed	 the	Union	wanted	 a	monetary	
remedy	 (this	obviously	was	completely	 false).	The	Step	B	Team	wrote	a	
decision	 reminding	 “both”	 parties	 employees	 are	 expected	 to	maintain	 a	
harmonious	relationship.	This	is	case	where	the	Step	B	Team	failed.
127.	 53-18-RW134.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 Management	 violated	 Article	 8.5.F	
of	 the	National	Agreement	when	Non-ODL	Carriers	were	 forced	 to	work	
penalty	time	off	their	assignment.	As	a	result,	the	Non-ODL	carriers	will	be	
paid	a	lump	sum	of	$30.00	each	and	an	additional	75%	for	all	hours	worked	
over	10	hours	(0.55,	0.78	and	0.20).
128.	53-18-RW154.	 Informal	Step	A.	Management	violated	the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(12)	in	a	day	for	an	ODL.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	
pay	an	additional	50%	for	all	hours	worked	over	12	(12.16	hours).
129.	 53-19-RW40.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.83).	Total	$3.01.
130.	 53-19-RW61.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.07,	13.04,	12.27	and	12.76	hours).	
Total	$37.85.
131.	 53-19-RW60.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.03,	12.50	and	12.15	hours).	Total	
$28.27.
132.	 53-19-RW59.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.97	hours).	Total	$4.29.
133.	 53-19-RW58.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	

allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.65	and	11.79	hours).	Total	$4.02.
134.	 53-19-RW57.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(12.43	and	12.46	hours).	Total	$17.27.
135.	 53-19-RW56.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.66	hours).	Total	$1.46.
136.	 53-19-RW55.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.75	and	11.86	hours).	Total	$5.57.
137.	 53-19-RW54.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(11.75,	12.50,	12.17,	12.86	and	12.43	
hours).	Total	$38.29.
138.	 53-19-RW53.	 Informal	 Step	A.	Management	 violated	 the	maximum	
allowable	hours	(11.5)	 in	a	day	for	a	CCA	as	defined	in	ELM	432.32	and	
Item	21	of	M-01833.	Management	hereby	agrees	to	pay	an	additional	50%	
for	all	hours	worked	over	11.5	hours.	(13.05	and	13.06	hours).	Total	$28.43.
139.	53-18-CM24.	Informal	Step	A.	The	7	Day	Suspension	for	“Failure	to	
Regular	 in	Attendance/AWOL”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	Official	 Discussion	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
140.	 53-18-VW40.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Unsatisfactory	Attendance”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	
OPF	immediately.
141.	53-18-VW41.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unsatisfactory	
Attendance”	 is	Reduced	to	an	Official	Discussion	and	Removed	from	the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
142.	 53-18-CM04.	 Formal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Station	 Manager	 will	 treat	 all	
employees	with	dignity	and	respect.
143.	 53-18-CM45.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 Letter	 of	 Warning	 for	 alleged	
“Unacceptable	 Performance”	 (not	 meeting	 DOIS	 “expectations”)	 is	
Rescinded	and	Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
144.	53-18-CM05.	Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	“Unauthorized	
Overtime”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
145.	53-19-CM13.	 Informal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	 for	 “Failure	 to	
Maintain	 Regular	Attendance”	 is	 Reduced	 to	 an	 Official	 Discussion	 and	
Removed	from	the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
146.	53-19-CM46.	Formal	Step	A.	The	Letter	of	Warning	for	alleged	“Failure	
to	Perform	Your	Duties	in	a	Safe	Manner”	is	Rescinded	and	Removed	from	
the	Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
147.	 53-19-CM35.	 Informal	 Step	 A.	 The	 7	 Day	 Suspension	 for	 alleged	
“Working	 in	 an	 Unsafe	 Manner”	 is	 Rescinded	 and	 Removed	 from	 the	
Grievant’s	OPF	immediately.
 

All Union Meetings, as well as Executive Board Meetings and Stewards 
Meetings are open to all dues paying members. Please attend and 
participlate.

Please note, at Union meetings all members have an equal voice and vote. 
At Executive Board Meetings, while all members are welcome, only Board 

members vote.

Note, due to the COVID-19 pandemic all of our public meetings have 
been suspended. We will re-instate our schedule of meetings once public 
health conditions allow. In the meantime, contact your stewards and branch 

officers for current information on issues affecting our membership.
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WHY	VOTE?

 I’ll	give	you	the	answer	up	front;	because	it’s	your	
right	and	your	constitutional	duty	to	do	so.	I	think	we	will	all	
agree	that	this	election	will	go	down	in	history	as	being	one	
of	the	most	important	elections	in	the	history	of	our	country.
2020	has	been	like	no	other	year	that	I	can	remember	in	my	
lifetime	and	I	was	born	in	1954.	It	has	had	so	many	twists	
and	turns,	and	ups	and	downs	starting	with	the	Coronavirus,	
which	brought	in	the	New	Year.	This	epidemic	changed	a	lot	
of	things	in	all	of	our	lives	and	how	we	do	business	in	this	
country	and	had	a	devastating	effect	on	our	economy,	 the	
Black	Lives	Matter	movement,	etc.

This	year	we	also	lost	one	of	the	great	icons	of	the	civil	rights	
movement	of	 the	1950s	and	1960s	 in	Congressman	John	
Robert	Lewis.	He	was	a	man	who	decided	early	 in	his	 life	
to	 get	 into	 good	 trouble	 and	 became	 one	 of	 the	 greatest	
activists	 for	voters’	 rights.	During	 the	50s	and	60s	 	people	
of	 color	 in	 the	 South	 were	 subjected	 to	 various	 forms	 of	
mistreatment	and	violence	when	they	tried	to	vote.	One	act	
of	mistreatment	 that	 comes	 to	mind	 is	 the	March	 7,	 1965	
march	from	Selma	to	Montgomery,	Alabama	where	peaceful	
protesters	were	met	with	nightsticks,	teargas	and	whips.

In	the	wake	of	the	shocking	incidents	that	took	place	during	
that	 march,	 President	 Johnson	 called	 for	 comprehensive	
voting	 rights	 legislation.	As	 a	 result	 the	 Voting	 Rights	Act	
was	passed	and	signed	into	law	on	August	6,	1965.	In	spite	
of	the	voting	bill	being	passed	there	are	still	obstacles	that	
we	as	blacks	in	America	have	to	deal	with	and	overcome	to	
exercise	our	right	to	vote.

Although	 the	 Voting	 Rights	 Act	 passed,	 state	 and	 local	
enforcement	of	the	law	was	weak,	and	it	often	was	ignored	
outright,	 mainly	 in	 the	 South	 and	 in	 areas	 where	 the	
proportion	of	Black	people	 in	 the	population	was	high	and	
their	vote	threatened	the	political	status	quo.

Since	its	passage,	the	Voting	Rights	Act	has	been	amended	
to	 include	 such	 features	 as	 the	 protection	 of	 voting	 rights	
for	non-English	speaking	American	citizens.	Congressman	
Lewis	up	to	his	death	was	committed	to	fight	for	equal	rights	
for	all	people	and	continued	to	fight	against	voter	suppression	
and	tried	to	improve	the	voters’	rights	bill.

Please	don’t	think	that	your	vote	does	not	count;	it	does	and	
it	is	of	utmost	importance	that	we	all	go	out	in	this	upcoming	
election	and	vote.

Think	back	four	years	ago	and	ask	yourself	if	this	country	is	

better	today	under	the	leadership	of	Donald	Trump	and	what	
has	he	done	to	“Make	America	Great	Again”	since	he’s	been	
in	office?	The	answer	is	not	much.	Yes,	let’s	turn	the	tide	on	
Trump	and	vote	 to	 take	back	 the	Senate.	The	 truth	of	 the	
matter	is	Trump	and	Mitch	McConnell	are	not	good	for	the	
American	people.

The	election	is	just	a	couple	of	weeks	away.	I	would	ask	that	
you	 that	 a	 serious	 look	 at	what	 has	 transpired	 in	 the	 last	
four	(4)	years	-	and	more	importantly	in	this	year	2020	and	
ask	yourself	if	you	really	believe	that	the	current	leadership	
we	now	have	is	doing	what	needs	to	be	done	to	make	this	
country	great	again.	The	answer	is	NO.

The	 NALC	 has	 endorsed	 and	 requests	 that	 you	 vote	 the	
Biden/Harris	ticket.	IT	YOUR	RIGHT	AND	YOUR	DUTY,	and	
by	the	way	tell	your	family	members,	relatives,	friends,	co-
workers	to	vote	in	this	upcoming	election.

Alton R. Branson

**Editor’s Note: Unfortunately, in 2013 the Republican 
controlled Supreme Court under Chief Justice John 
Roberts eviscerated the Voting Rights Act (and did grave 
damage to the 14th Amendment) in the case Shelby 
County v. Holder when Roberts wrote the majority 
opinion which held that the coverage formula in Section 
4 of the Voting Rights Act, originally passed in 1965 
and most recently updated by Congress in 1975, was 
unconstitutional. The section determined which states 
must receive clearance from the Justice Department or 
a federal court in Washington before they made minor 
changes to voting procedures, like moving a polling 
place, or major ones, like redrawing electoral districts.

Immediately following that decision, many states 
began to re-implement discriminatory practices to 
suppress the ability of people of color to vote. The 
Justices who supported this type of discrimination were 
all appointed by Republicans: Roberts, Alito, Scalia, 
Kennedy and Thomas. Kennedy has been replaced by 
a far more “conservative” jurist, Kavanaugh, and Scalia 
was replaced when Mitch McConnell stole the seat and 
allowed Trump to appoint Gorsuch.

At this writing, only 3 Justices that support the Voting 
Rights Act remain (Sotomoyor, Kagan and Breyer). 
Justice Ginsburg passed away just prior to the election, 
and it appears Trump will be able to appoint yet another 
Justice who will limit Voting Rights.

Please vote to protect your right to vote.

Mike Shawn, Editor
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From the National 
Business Agent

To be a master teacher one must be a master student.

Are you willing to spend the many boring hours studying and 
sacrificing to become a master? Many tend to believe they 
become a master with ego, pride, athleticism or knowledge. In the 
end humility is the key. If you’re willing to humble yourself before 
a master so that you can hear the wisdom of their journey then 
execute, then that student will become a master also and prepare 
a place for others, that where they are others may be also.

I had the privilege of watching a master in action. On September 
18, 2020 I testified and attended an arbitration hearing for one of 
our members in Region 13. Management made a false accusation 
against this very humble vice-president and put her up for removal. 
The hearing was very intense but she was represented by a master 
advocate. The case file was over 800 pages. I watched as NALC 
Advocate Alton Branson employed masterful skill as he broke the 
case file down and destroyed management’s false allegations.

To the average person the hearing may have appeared boring 
and incoherent but I watched with intrigue as Alton took a million 
puzzle pieces and put together a perfect picture. He strategically 
walked through the timeline of events as described by multiple 
people using testimony from management to undermine their 
own false narrative. As Alton questioned witness after witness he 
methodically structured the details as they actually occurred. It 
was like watching an artist start with the outline of a painting and 
slowly add specific details until the picture became clear. 

I had spoken to Alton several times before the hearing and I heard 
the intensity in his voice as he searched to uncover the truth in the 
numerous volumes of documents. His instinct sensed clearly led 
him in the right direction, as I witnessed in the hearing.
All the management advocate could do was raise objection after 
objection to every witness and every question as he watched Alton 
dismantle their case and destroy their false narrative. The arbitrator 
recognized the management advocate was simply trying to slow 
Alton’s momentum and overruled all but one of the management 
objection.

Alton certainly gave his all towards this effort. For me it was both a 
pleasure and a humbling experience to watch a disciplined master 
put decades of experience to work in an effort to save a friend and 
member’s job. 

This is truly what all the training, commitment, dedication and 
passion is all about. 

Vada Preston,

National Business Agent, 
Region 13

 

Pike Annex Report

Miryam Peralta

 
 While the public thanks us for our service during 
Covid-19, The Station Manager at Pike Annex, Rhonda 
Williams, has continued to harass and intimidate many of 
our Letter Carriers. I stepped up as Chief Steward to help 
the Letter Carriers bring this type of harassment to an end.  
The Station Manager issues discipline ranging from Letters 
of Warning letters to Letters of Removal like Halloween 
candy.  The majority of grievances in the Station are Dignity 
& Respect grievances. With the stress of Covid-19, carriers 
have enough on their minds to worry about other than  being
 harassed by management. 

 As Letter Carriers, we want to maintain an excellent 
Postal Service, where quality universal service is our goal. 
Having to deal with continuing unreasonable discipline 
as well as unwelcome harassment destroys the morale 
essential to maintaining an excellent Postal Service.
 
 

Miryam Peralta
Chief Shop Steward, 20852

Rockville Maryland
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SOLIDARITY!

"So long as I do not firmly and irrevocably possess the 
right to vote I do not possess myself. I cannot make up my 
mind — it is made up for me. I cannot live as a democratic 
citizen, observing the laws I have helped to enact — I can 

only submit to the edict of others."

Martin Luther King
May 17, 1957


